

APL/IV/TR/25/20

To,

Date: 8th Nov 2025.

The Director,

Ministry Of Environment & Forests and Climate Change,

Regional Office, (WCZ),

Ground Floor, East Wing,

New Secretariat Building,

Civil Lines, Nagpur -440001

Subject: Regarding the Half-Yearly compliance report for the period of April

2025 to September 2025.

Reference: Environmental clearance letter no.SEIAA-EC-0000000255 dated 26

April 2018 granted by SEIAA ,Govt.Of Maharashtra

Dear Sir,

With reference the above mentioned subject ,We are enclosing herewith the compliance report for the period of **April 2025 to September 2025** with respect to the above mentioned Reference of environment Clearance for proposed expansion of industrial project at plot E-50 MIDC Tarapur ,Dist -Palghar. SEAC-I considered the project under screening category 5(f)B of EIA Notification 2006

The compliance report is supported with required documents.

Thanking You

For Aarti Pharmalabs Ltd
(Formerly known as Aarti Industries Ltd)

Authorized signatory

SUB-REGIONAL OFFICE
MAHARASHTRA POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
MAHARASHTRA POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
TARAPUR, MIDC. COLONY, BOISAR,
TARAPUR, MIDC. COLONY, BOISAR,
TARAPUR, MIDC. COLONY, BOISAR,
TARAPUR, MIDC. COLONY, BOISAR,
TALUKA & DIST. PALGHAR, PIN 401 504.

le . 820 tamper f



APL/IV/TR/25/19

To,

Date: 8th Nov 2025.

The Regional Directorate,

Central Pollution Control Board,

Row House No-1, Sanjivani Nisarg,

Balewadi, Pune -411045

Subject: Regarding the Half-Yearly compliance report for the period of April 2025 to September 2025.

Reference: Environmental clearance letter no.SEIAA-EC-0000000255 dated 26 April 2018 granted by SEIAA ,Govt.Of Maharashtra

Dear Sir,

With reference the above mentioned subject, We are enclosing herewith the compliance report for the period of **April 2025 to September 2025** with respect to the above mentioned Reference of environment Clearance for proposed expansion of industrial project at plot E-50 MIDC Tarapur, Dist -Palghar. SEAC-I considered the project under screening category 5(f)B of EIA Notification 2006

The compliance report is supported with required documents.

Thanking You

For Aarti Pharmalabs Ltd
(Formerly known as Aarti Industries Ltd)

Authorized signatory

Plot E-50, MIDC Tarapur, Boisar

Specific Conditions:

Sr No	Terms and conditions in EC	Compliance		
I	(i)PP to achieve Zero Liquid Discharge; PP shall ensure that there is no increase in the effluent load to CETP.	Yes, CETP line disconnected		
II	Proposed expansion project involves 5 TPH boiler with 31 M height	Adequate stack height provided		
III	No additional land shall be used /acquired for any activity of the project without obtaining proper permission.	No additional land is used for any activity of the project.		
IV	PP to take utmost precaution for the health and safety of the people working in the unit as also for protecting the environment.	Yes,work area monitoring done periodically		
V	Proper Housekeeping programmers shall be implemented.	Proper Housekeeping Program were implemented.		
VI	In the event of the failure of any pollution control system adopted by the unit, the unit shall be immediately put out of operation and shall not be restarted until the desired efficiency has been achieve.	Yes, agreed & noted.		
VII	A stack of adequate height based on DG set capacity shall be provided for control and dispersion of pollutant from DG set. (If applicable).	A stack of adequate height based on DG set capacity is provided for control and dispersion of pollutant from DG set.		

Plot E-50, MIDC Tarapur, Boisar

VIII	A detailed scheme for rainwater harvesting shall be prepared and implemented to recharge ground water.	Complied
IX	Arrangement shall be made that effluent and storm water does not get mixed.	We have made separate drainage system so that effluent & storm water does not get mixed.
X	Periodic monitoring of ground water shall be undertaken and results analyzed to ascertain any change in the quality of water. Results shall be regularly submitted to the Maharashtra Pollution Control Board.	Not applicable as source of water is MIDC.
XI	Noise level shall be maintained as per standards. For people working in the high noise area, requisite personal protective equipment like earplugs etc. shall be provided.	Complied ,Noise levels are maintained as per standards by implementing various control measures. Proper PPE are provided for people working in high noise areas .Noise monitoring is carried out by MoEFCC approval laboratory
XII	The overall noise levels in and around the plant are shall be kept well within the standards by providing noise control measures including acoustic hoods, silencers, enclosures, etc. on all sources of noise generation. The ambient noise levels shall confirm to the standards prescribed under Environment (Protection) Act, 1986 Rules, 1989.	Complied ,Noise levels in and around the plant are well within the standards. Noise monitoring is being done regularly. Reports for the same are attached. All reports are well within standards prescribed by MPCB.
XIII	Green belt shall be developed & maintained around the plant periphery. Green Belt Development shall be carried out considering CPCB guidelines including selection of plant species and in consultation with the local DFO/Agriculture Dept.	Noted

Plot E-50, MIDC Tarapur, Boisar

XIV	Adequate safety measures shall be provided to limit the risk zone within the plant boundary, in case of an accident. Leak detection devices shall also be installed at strategic places for early detection and warning.	Company has full-fledged safety department with implementation & monitoring of adequate safety measures. Risk Analysis, On - Site Emergency plan is prepared and regularly updated. Leak detection system is installed at strategic places
XV	Occupational health surveillance of the workers shall be done on a regular basis and record maintained as per Factories Act.	Medical checkup of the all workers are regularly done.
XVI	The company shall make the arrangement for protection of possible fire hazards during manufacturing process in material handling.	Fire fighting system is already available at project site.
XVII	The project authorities must strictly comply with the rules and regulations with regard to handling and disposal of hazardous waste in accordance with the Hazardous Waste (Management and Handling) Rules, 2003 (amended). Authorization from the MPCB shall be obtained for collections/treatment/storage/disposal of hazardous wastes.	The company is strictly complying with the rules and regulations with regard to handling and disposal of hazardous waste in accordance with the Hazardous Waste (Management and Handling) Rules, 2003. We have already taken permission from CHWTSDF. Consent to establish & operate obtained from MPCB. (We have received the CTO & CTE from MPCB and we are strictly adhered to the stipulations, terms & conditions mentioned herein.)
XVIII	Regular mock drills for the on-site emergency management plan shall be carried out. Implementation of changes / improvements required, if any, in the on-site management plan shall be ensured.	Regular fire and safety training's, mock drills are carried out.

Plot E-50, MIDC Tarapur, Boisar

XIX	A separate environment management cell with qualified staff shall be set up for implementation of the stipulated environmental safeguards.	We have separate environment management cell for implementation of the stipulated environmental safeguards.
XX	Separate funds shall be allocated for implementation of environmental protection measures/EMP along with item-wise breaks-up. These cost shall be included as part of the project cost. The funds earmarked for the environment protection measures shall not be diverted for other purposes and year-wise expenditure should reported to the MPCB & this department	Complied
XXI	The project management shall advertise at least in two local newspapers widely circulated in the region around the project, one of which shall be in the marathi language of the local concerned within seven days of issue of this letter, informing that the project has been accorded environmental clearance and copies of clearance letter are available with the Maharashtra Pollution Control Board and may also be seen at Website at http://ec.maharashtra.gov.in	The advertisement of the obtained Environmental clearance was published in the newspapers, Lokmat and Times of India.
XXII	Project management should submit half yearly compliance reports in respect of the stipulated prior environment clearance terms and conditions in hard & soft copies to the MPCB & this department, on 1st June & 1st December of each calendar year.	Complied
XXIII	A copy of the clearance letter shall be sent by proponent to the concerned Municipal Corporation and the local NGO, if any, from whom suggestions/representations, if any, were received while processing the proposal. The clearance letter shall also be put on the website of the Company by the proponent.	Noted & Agreed We have not received any suggestions and representations while processing the proposals from concerned Panchayat, Zilla Parishad/ Municipal
		Corporation, Urban local and the local NGO. Hence this clearance copy not given to them but informed in the various meetings.

Plot E-50, MIDC Tarapur, Boisar

XXIV	The proponent shall upload the status of compliance of the stipulated EC conditions, including results of monitored data on their website and shall update the same periodically. It shall simultaneously be sent to the Regional Office of MoEF, the respective Zonal Office of CPCB and the SPCB. The criteria pollutant levels namely; SPM, RSPM. SO2, NOx (ambient levels as well as stack emissions) or critical sectoral parameters, indicated for the project shall be monitored and displayed at a convenient location near the main gate of the company in the public domain.	Complied.
XXV	The project proponent shall also submit six monthly reports on the status of compliance of the stipulated EC conditions including results of monitored data (both in hard copies as well as by e-mail) to the respective Regional Office of MoEF, the respective Zonal Office of CPCB and the SPCB.	Complied
XXVI	The environmental statement for each financial year ending 31st March in Form-V as is mandated to be submitted by the project proponent to the concerned State Pollution Control Board as prescribed under the Environment (Protection) Rules, 1986, as amended subsequently, shall also be put on the website of the company along with the status of compliance of EC conditions and shall also be sent to the respective Regional Offices of MoEF by e-mail.	We are regularly submitted environment statement (Form -V) to MPCB.

Encl.:

Annexure I: Environmental Clearance copy

Annexure II: MPCB Consent to Operate

Annexure III: Effluent Analysis Reports (MoEFCC approved Lab)

Annexure IV : Ambient Air & Stack Emission Monitoring Report (MoEFCC approved Lab)

Annexure V: Noise Monitoring Reports (MoEFCC approved Lab)



STATE LEVEL ENVIRONMENT IMPACT ASSESSMENT AUTHORITY

Environment department, Room No. 217, 2nd floor, Mantralaya, Annexe, Mumbai- 400 032. Date:April 26, 2018

Mr. Sanjay Vinayak Gokhale at Plot No, E-50, MIDC Tarapur, Tehsil: Palghar, District: Palghar, Maharashtra, India

Subject: Environment Clearance for Aarti Industries Limited Unit-IV, Plot No, E-50, MIDC Tarapur, Tehsil: Palghar-401506, District: Palghar, Maharashtra, India

Sir,

This has reference to your communication on the above mentioned subject. The proposal was considered as per the EIA Notification - 2006, by the State Level Expert Appraisal Committee-I, Maharashtra in its th meeting and recommend the project for prior environmental clearance to SEIAA. Information submitted by you has been considered by State Level Environment Impact Assessment Authority in its 126th meetings.

2. It is noted that the proposal is considered by SEAC-I under screening category 'B' Category, schedule 5(f) as per EIA Notification 2006.

Brief Information of the project submitted by you is as below :-

1.Name of Project	Expansion of Bulk Drug Manufacturing Capacity
2.Type of institution	Private
3.Name of Project Proponent	Mr. Sanjay Vinayak Gokhale
4.Name of Consultant	Green Circle, Inc.
5.Type of project	Industrial project at MIDC Tarapur
6.New project/expansion in existing project/modernization/diversification in existing project	
7.If expansion/diversification, whether environmental clearance has been obtained for existing project	Yes, Environmental clearance has been obtained vide File No. J-11011/141/2006-IA-II (I) dated 20th July, 2006
8.Location of the project	Plot No, E-50, MIDC Tarapur, Tehsil: Palghar, District: Palghar, Maharashtra, India
9.Taluka	Palghar
10.Village	MIDC Area, Tarapur
Correspondence Name:	Mr. Sanjay Vinayak Gokhale
Room Number:	Plot no. E-50
Floor:	NA
Building Name:	M/s. Aarti Industries ltd.
Road/Street Name:	MIDC Tarapur
Locality:	MIDC Tarapur
City:	Tehsil- Palghar, Dist - Palghar, State-Maharashtra.
11.Area of the project	MIDC Area, Tarapur
	PLN/184/2006/VAM/2018/Vasai. Date: 28/07/2006
12.IOD/IOA/Concession/Plan Approval Number	IOD/IOA/Concession/Plan Approval Number: PLN/184/2006/VAM/2018/Vasai. Date: 28/07/2006
	Approved Built-up Area: 10629.77
13.Note on the initiated work (If applicable)	NA
14.LOI / NOC / IOD from MHADA/ Other approvals (If applicable)	NA
15.Total Plot Area (sq. m.)	13057 sg. m
16.Deductions	Not applicable
17.Net Plot area	Not applicable

SEIAA Meeting No: 126 Meeting Date: April 19, 2018 (SEIAA-STATEMENT-0000000684) SEIAA-MINUTES-0000000374





10 (-) D	FSI area (sq. m.): Not applicable	
18 (a).Proposed Built-up Area (FSI & Non-FSI)	Non FSI area (sq. m.): Not applicable	
	Total BUA area (sq. m.): 10629.77	
10 (1) 1	Approved FSI area (sq. m.):	
18 (b).Approved Built up area as per DCR	Approved Non FSI area (sq. m.):	
_	Date of Approval:	
19.Total ground coverage (m2)	Not applicable	
20.Ground-coverage Percentage (%) (Note: Percentage of plot not open to sky)	Not applicable	
21.Estimated cost of the project	250000000	

22.Production Details							
Serial Number	Product	Existing (MT/M)	Proposed (MT/M)	Total (MT/M)			
1	Quinapril Hydrochloride	1.00	0.60	1.60			
2	Bambuterol Hydrochloride	0.05	1.45	1.50			
3	Venlafaxine Hydrochloride	4.00	6.00	10.00			
4	Ramipril	0.50	1.50	2.00			
5	Capecitabine	0.25	0.95	1.20			
6	Benazepril Hydrochloride	0.30	4.80	5.10			
7	Perindopril Erbumine	0.30	2.20	2.50			
8	Budesonide	0.10	0.40	0.50			
9	Bicalutamide	0.30	0.70	1.00			
10	Fluticasone Propionate	0.05	0.75	0.80			
11	Mometasone Furoate	0.15	0.35	0.50			
12	Triamcinolone Acetonide	0.18	0.32	0.50			
13	Ifosmide	0.10	0.90	1.00			
14	Irinotecan Hydrochloride Trihydrate	0.01	0.00	0.01			
15	Mercaptopurine	0.18	2.30	2.48			
16	Mesna	0.10	0.90	1.00			
17	Ranolazine	0.42	5.48	5.90			
18	Lacidipine	0.10	0.00	0.10			
19	R-Salbutamol Sulphate	0.05	0.00	0.05			
20	Levalbuteral Hydrochloride	0.05	0.20	0.25			
21	Salmeterol Xinafoate	0.01	0.09	0.10			
22	Ipratropium Bromide	0.05	0.45	0.50			
23	Quetiapine Fumarate	0.70	4.80	5.50			
24	Adapalene	0.05	0.45	0.50			
25	Bupropion Hydrochloride	0.75	7.25	8.00			
26	Temozolomide	0.02	0.00	0.02			
27	Azathioprine	0.50	2.00	2.50			
28	Benazapril Hydrochloride polymorph B.	0.23	0.77	1.00			
29	Ciclesonide	0.01	0.04	0.05			
30	Cyclophosphamide	0.20	0.30	0.50			
31	Diflunisal	0.23	1.57	1.80			
32	Loteprednol Etabonate	0.05	0.20	0.25			
33	Mometasone Furoate Monohydrate	0.01	0.09	0.10			
34	Perindopril Arginine	0.10	0.40	0.50			
35	Phenylephrine HCL	2.50	5.00	7.50			
36	Other Bulk Drugs	0.50	0.00	0.50			
37	Desonide	0.00	0.10	0.10			
38	Leval Buterol Tartrate	0.00	0.25	0.25			

SEIAA Meeting No: 126 Meeting Date: April 19, 2018 (SEIAA-STATEMENT-0000000684) SEIAA-EC-0000000374



Shri Satish.M.Gavai (Member

39	Perindopril A.Polymers	0.	.00	1.00	1.00		
AND THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPER	2	3.Tota	il Water	r Requiremen	# Journal J		
		Source of water		r supply			
	Fresh wate	Fresh water (CMD):		ble			
	Recycled w Flushing (Not applical	ble			
	Recycled w Gardening		Not applical	ble			
	Swimming make up (C	pool lum):	Not applical	ble			
Dry season:	Total Wate Requireme :		Not applical	ble			
	Fire fightin Undergrout tank(CMD)	nd water	Not applicable				
	Fire fightin Overhead w tank(CMD)	ater	Not applicable				
	Excess trea	ted water	Not applical	ole			
	Source of w	ater	MIDC water supply				
	Fresh water	(CMD):	Not applicable				
	Recycled wa Flushing (C	ater - (MD):	Not applicable				
	Recycled wa Gardening	ater - (CMD):	Not applicable				
	Swimming make up (C	oool um):	Not applicab				
Wet season:	Total Water Requirement:		Not applicable				
	Fire fighting Underground tank(CMD):	d water	Not applicable				
	Fire fighting Overhead w tank(CMD):	ater	Not applicab				
	Excess treat	ed water	Not applicab	le			
Details of Swin pool (If any)	mming Not applicable						





		24	.Detail	s of Tota	l water co	nsume	profess		
Particula rs	Con	sumption (CM	ID)		Loss (CMD)		Eff	fluent (CMD)	
Water Require ment	Existing	Proposed	Total	Existing	Proposed	Total	Existing	Proposed	Total
Domestic	11.00	4.00	15.00	2.20	0.80	3.00	8.80	.3.20	12.00
Gardening	2.00	0.00	2.00	2.00	0.00	2.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Industrial Process	20.00	70.00	90.00	10.25	29.85	40.10	9.75	40.15	49.90
Cooling tower & thermopa ck	71.00	67.00	138.00	68.16	64.32	132.48	2.84	2.68	5.52
Name and Associated State of the State of th	MANUSAN ACTOR OR CHIEF PROPERTY CONTROL CONTROL	my francisco de la maria d	ALTERNATION OF THE PARTY OF THE	THE RESERVE OF THE PROPERTY OF	Company of the Compan		A SECURE OF THE PROPERTY OF TH	CORNEL TOWNS OF THE PROPERTY O	
	And Annual section of the confidence of confidence of the confiden	Level of the water table:	Ground	3.5 m bgl			Sektelis ett ott i til delektriste om turkere en en men	THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY O	
9 -		Size and no tank(s) and Quantity:	of RWH	NA					
		Location of tank(s):	he RWH	NA				***************************************	
		Quantity of 1 pits:	echarge	NA					
25.Rain V Harvestin (RWH)	Vater Ig	Size of recha	rge pits	NA					
(22112)		Budgetary al (Capital cost	location) :	NA					
		Budgetary al (O & M cost)	location :	n NA					
		Details of U(if any :	T tanks	2. Methanol 3. Methanol 4. Acetone si 5. Toluene si	Foluene storage tanks: 1 No. x 18 KL Methanol storage tanks: 2 Nos. x 18 KL Methanol storage tanks: 3 Nos. x 18 KL Acetone storage tanks: 4 Nos. x 18 KL Foluene storage tanks: 7 Nos. x 18 KL Ethyl acetate storage tanks: 8 Nos. x 18 KL				
	NAMES AND ASSOCIATION OF THE PROPERTY OF THE P	Natural wate drainage pat		The industry available by	is located in T	Tarapur Ml	DC area whe	ere all the facil	ities are
26.Storm drainage	water	Quantity of s water:	torm	NA					
		Size of SWD:		1 m x 0.35 m					
								ANTO TO SEE SEE SEE THE THE SEE SEE SEE SEE SEE SEE SEE SEE SEE S	
			ration	12					
		STP technolo	gy:	MBBR					
27.Sewa	no and	Capacity of S (CMD):	TP	1 No. x 15 KLD					
Waste w	ater	Location & a the STP:	rea of	Proposed					
		Budgetary al (Capital cost	location):	Rs. 14 Lakhs					
		Budgetary al (O & M cost)	location	Rs. 4 Lakhs			S. S. S. Concordinates of the second and second		

	40.3011	d waste Management		
Waste generation in	Waste generation:	Construction debris, Waste concrete, metallic waste, plastics, broken bricks etc.		
the Pre Construction and Construction phase:	Disposal of the construction waste debris:	Construction debris, Waste concrete and broken bricks will be utilized in low-land leveling, secondary concrete, below roads. Some quantity of Excavation soil will be use for back-filling and remaining will be hand over to authorized vendor.		
	Dry waste:	Empty drums, Carboys, Paper waste, Empty bags etc.		
	Wet waste:	ETP Sludge		
Waște generation	Hazardous waste:	Spent Carbon, Concentrated slurry from ETP, Residue & Waste , MEE salts etc.		
in the operation Phase:	Biomedical waste (If applicable):	NA		
	STP Sludge (Dry sludge):	5 Kg/day		
	Others if any:	NA		
	Dry waste:	Sale to authorized vendors		
	Wet waste:	Sent to TSDF, Taloja for disposal		
THE R C TO V	Hazardous waste:	Sent to TSDF, Taloja for disposal/Sale to Authorized vendor		
Mode of Disposal of waste:	Biomedical waste (If applicable):	NA		
	STP Sludge (Dry sludge):	Used as a Bio-manure in gardening		
	Others if any:	NA		
	Location(s):	NA		
Area requirement:	Area for the storage of waste & other material:	25 sq. m		
	Area for machinery:	NA .		
Budgetary allocation (Capital cost and	Capital cost:	NA		
O&M cost):	O & M cost:	NA		



		29.Ef	fluent Charecter	estics			
Serial Number	Parameters	Unit Inlet Effluent Charecterestics		Outlet Effluent Charecterestics	Effluent discharge standards (MPCB)		
1	pH	-	4.42	7.74	5.5-9		
2	COD	mg/L	18,400	208	250		
3	BOD	mg/L	5,152	41	30		
4	NH4+ - N	mg/L	162	00	50		
5.	Oil & Grease	mg/L	ND	ND	10		
6	TDS	mg/L	7,836	4408	2100		
Amount of effluent generation (CMD):		55.42					
Capacity of the	he ETP:	70 KLD					
Amount of tre recycled :	eated effluent	41 KLD					
Amount of wa	ater send to the CETP:	NA					
Membership	of CETP (if require):	Yes					
Note on ETP	technology to be used	CO C	rom Process has high Co re generated 24.01 KL in (solvents) had high pollu- tional treatment. 3) Efflu- then conventional treatments secondary and tertiary.	ment redunction to tenne	HILLING HOURING HOAG		
Disposal of th	ie ETP sludge		WTSDF for disposal				



		JU.D	azardous	Waste L	etails		
Serial Number	Description	Cat	UOM	Existing	Proposed	Total	Method of Disposa
1	Residue Waste	28.1	kg /day	10	100	110	TSDF, Taloja
2	Spent Carbon	28.2	kg /day	20	120	140	TSDF, Taloja
3	Chemical sludge from ETP	34.3	kg /day	30	50	80	TSDF, Taloja
4	Sludge from MEE	37.3	kg /day	0	778	778	TSDF, Taloja
5	Plastic bags & fibers	33.3	Nos./Month	60	500	560	Sale to authorized vendor
		31.8	tacks em	ission De	etails	CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY OF	draintelinense etti animatoria ortunikanen se enimatori etti attet tratatari etti atteta etti animatoria ortu
Serial Number	Section & units		sed with antity	Stack No.	Height from ground level (m)	Internal diameter (m)	Temp. of Exhaust Gases
1	Existing Boiler 1 - 0.85 TPH	FO &	50 lit/hr	1	30	0.8	152 °C
2	Existing Boiler 2 - 0.85 TPH	FO &	50 lit/hr	1	30	8.0	123 °C
3	Proposed IBR Boiler - 3 TPH	FO &	180 lit/hr	1	31	0.75	185 °C
4	Existing D.G 1 - 500 KVA	Diesel & 80 lit/hr		2	14	0.3	91 °C
5	Existing D.G 2 - 625 KVA	Diesel & 80 lit/hr		3	14	0.3	82 °C
6	Existing Thermic fluid heater - 2.0 lacs Kcal	FO & 25 lit/hr		4	30	0.8	73 °C
7	Existing Thermic fluid heater - 2.0 lacs Kcal	FO &	25 lit/hr	4	30	0.8	73 °C
8	Block 1 (Existing) - Scrubber 1		-	5	25	0.4	Ambient
9	Block 1 (Proposed) - Scrubber 2		-	6	25	0.4	Ambient
10	Block 2 (Existing) - Scrubber 3		-	5	25	0.4	Ambient
11	Block 3 (Existing) - Scrubber 4		-	5	25	0.4	Ambient
12	Block 3 (Proposed) - Scrubber 5		-	6	25	0.4	Ambient
13	Block 3 (Proposed) - Scrubber 6		-	6	25	0.4	Ambient
14	Block 4 (Existing) - Scrubber 7		-	5	25	0.4	Ambient
		32.De	etails of F	uel to be	used	COMPANIES COMPANIES COMPANIES DE	
Serial Jumber	Type of Fuel		Existing		Proposed		Total
1	Furnace Oil		1365 L/day	4000 L/day 5365 L/day			5365 L/day
2	Diesel		85 L/day		500 L/day		585 L/day
ource of F		Loca	l/Import				
ode of Tra	insportation of fuel to site	Road	l Transport				TO SERVICE OF THE SER

SEIAA Meeting No: 126 Meeting Date: April 19, 2018 (SEIAA-STATEMENT-0000000684) SEIAA-MINUTES-0000000374 SEIAA-EC-0000000255

Shri Satish.M.Gavai (

Shri Satish.M.Gavai (Member

	Source of power supply:	MSEDCL
	During Construction Phase: (Demand Load)	NA
	DG set as Power back-up during construction phase	NA
TO	During Operation phase (Connected load):	1200 KVA
Power requirement:	During Operation phase (Demand load):	Existing: 1200 KVA , Proposed: 800 KVA, Total: 2000 KVA
	Transformer:	Yes
	DG set as Power back-up during operation phase:	1 No. x 500 KVA & 1 No. x 625 KVA (Existing)
	Fuel used:	Diesel
	Details of high tension line passing through the plot if any:	NA

34. Energy saving by non-conventional method:

? Purchase of energy efficient appliances? Constant monitoring of energy consumption and defining targets for energy

conservation ? Adjusting the settings and illumination levels to ensure minimum energy used for desired

comfort levels
? Economizers will be provided to utilize heat.
? Condensate will be recovered and will send back to boiler.
? Proper temperature controls will be provided to reduce load on heating systems.
? Proper load factor will be maintained by the company.
? Company will adopt good maintenance practices and will maintain good housekeeping which will help in better illumination levels with least number of fixtures.
? On most of roofs transparent acrylic sheets will be provided to use day light and to stop use of lights during day time.
? CFL/LED lamps will be provided.
? To the extent possible and technically feasible, energy efficient equipment will be selected.

selected.

Gravity flow will be preferred wherever possible to save pumping energy. ? Recycling of water will done.

		3	6.Detail	calculat	ione	& % of saving:		
Serial Number	James		servation M		20223	Saving %		
1			NA			- NA		
		37	.Details	of pollut	ion (control Systems		
Source	Ex		ition contro		THE PERSON NAMED AND ADDRESS OF THE PERSON NAMED AND ADDRESS O	Proposed to be installed		
Air Pollution			Stack			Wet Scrubber		
Water pollution	ETP & STP					RO & MEE		
Noise pollution	Acoustic enclosers & PPEs			PPEs		Acoustic enclosers & PPEs		
Solid waste generation	Proper col	lection/stora Sale to au	ge/disposal t thorized ver	o TSDF, Talo	oja or	Proper collection/storage/disposal to TSDF, Taloja o Sale to authorized vendor		
Budgetary	allocation cost and	allocation Capital cost:		NA				
O&M	cost):	O & M cos	about :	NA				
38	.Envir	onmeni	tal Mar	lageme	mt	olan Budgetary Allocation		
		a)	Construc	ction pha	ise (1	with Break-up):		
Serial Number Attributes Parameter				Total Cost per annum (Rs. In Lacs)				

SEIAA Meeting No: 126 Meeting Date: April 19, 2018 (SEIAA-STATEMENT-000000684) SEIAA-MINUTES-000000374 CETAL-FC-0000000255



Shri Satish.M.Gavai (Member

1	Dust	suppression	Water sprinkling, I	Dust						
2		reen Belt velopment	Tree plantation	1						
3	6.000,000	lid waste nagement	Collection and disposal facility				0.5			
4		vironment onitoring	Monitoring charg for air, water, no	es se			0.25	5		
5	Occupa	itional Health	Cost of medical checkup, PPE & fi aid kit and PPE, fi aid facility, safe drinking water plan sanitation measur	rst rst	1.2					
		1) Operation P	hase (v	vith Brea	ik-up)	o 4			
Serial Number	Cor	mponent	Description	The same of the same of the same of	pital cost R Lacs	THE RESERVOIS THE PROPERTY OF THE PARTY OF T	Opera	ational and cost (Rs. in	Maintenance	
1	Air Poll	ution Control	Installation of we scrubber and stac	et ks	40			10		
2		r Pollution Control	Installation of RC MEE	Installation of RO, MEE 50			50			
3		e Pollution Control	Acoustic encloser	s	0.0		0.5			
4	Moni	ironment toring and lagement	Monitoring charge for air, water, nois	Monitoring charges for air, water, noise		-		2.05		
5		m Water lagement	Storm water drains	ige	2			0.5		
6	Occupat	tional Health	Cost of medical checkup, PPE & fin aid kit and PPE, fir aid facility, safe drinking water plan sanitation measure	t &	3			1		
7	Gre	een Belt	Tree plantation		1.5			2.2		
8		d waste agement	Collection and disposal facility		, 5			1.5		
9		Activity	CSR work		10			_		
39.S	torag	e of che	micals (infl sub	amab	le/expl	osive	/ha	zardou	s/toxic	
Description		Status	Location	Storage Capacity in MT	Maximum Quantity of	Consun / Mon M	nption th in	Source of Supply	Means of transportation	
Refer EIA	Report	NA	NA	NA	NA	N/	I	NA	NA	
			40.Any Otl	er Inf	armation			THE RESERVE OF THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TWO IS NOT THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TWO IS NAMED IN COLUMN TW		



CRZ/ RRZ clearance obtain, if any:	NA	
Distance from Protected Areas / Critically Polluted areas / Eco-sensitive areas/ inter-State boundaries	NA	
Category as per schedule of EIA Notification sheet	'B' Category, schedule 5(f)	
Court cases pending if any	NA	
Other Relevant Informations	NA '	
Have you previously submitted Application online on MOEF Website.	No	
Date of online submission	_	

^{3.} The proposal has been considered by SEIAA in its 126th meeting & decided to accord environmental clearance to the said project under the provisions of Environment Impact Assessment Notification, 2006 subject to implementation of the following terms and conditions:

Specific Conditions:

General Conditions:

The state of the s	ALLOSIO.
I	(i)PP to achieve Zero Liquid Discharge; PP shall ensure that there is no increase in the effluent load to CETP.
II	73 TPH boiler should have stack height of 68m and flue gases shall be passed through an ESP of 99.9% efficiency before being led into the 68 m stack.
E E E	No additional land shall be used /acquired for any activity of the project without obtaining proper permission.
IV	PP to take utmost precaution for the health and safety of the people working in the unit as also for protecting the environment.
V	Proper Housekeeping programmers shall be implemented.
VI	In the event of the failure of any pollution control system adopted by the unit, the unit shall be immediately put out of operation and shall not be restarted until the desired efficiency has been achieve.
VII	A stack of adequate height based on DG set capacity shall be provided for control and dispersion of pollutant from DG set. (If applicable).
VIII	A detailed scheme for rainwater harvesting shall be prepared and implemented to recharge ground water.
IX	Arrangement shall be made that effluent and storm water does not get mixed.
X	Periodic monitoring of ground water shall be undertaken and results analyzed to ascertain any change in the quality of water. Results shall be regularly submitted to the Maharashtra Pollution Control Board.
XI	Noise level shall be maintained as per standards. For people working in the high noise area, requisite personal protective equipment like earplugs etc. shall be provided.
XII	The overall noise levels in and around the plant are shall be kept well within the standards by providing noise control measures including acoustic hoods, silencers, enclosures, etc. on all sources of noise generation. The ambient noise levels shall confirm to the standards prescribed under Environment (Protection) Act, 1986 Rules, 1989.
XIII	Green belt shall be developed & maintained around the plant periphery. Green Belt Development shall be carried out considering CPCB guidelines including selection of plant species and in consultation with the local DFO/ Agriculture Dept.
XIV	Adequate safety measures shall be provided to limit the risk zone within the plant boundary, in case of an accident. Leak detection devices shall also be installed at strategic places for early detection and warning.
XV	Occupational health surveillance of the workers shall be done on a regular basis and record maintained as per Factories Act.
XVI	(The company shall make the arrangement for protection of possible fire hazards during manufacturing process in material handling.
XVII	The project authorities must strictly comply with the rules and regulations with regard to handling and disposal of hazardous wastes in accordance with the Hazardous Waste (Management and Handling) Rules, 2003 (amended). Authorization from the MPCB shall be obtained for collections/treatment/storage/disposal of hazardous wastes.
KVIII	Regular mock drills for the on-site emergency management plan shall be carried out. Implementation of changes / improvements required, if any, in the on-site management plan shall be ensured.
KIX	A separate environment management cell with qualified staff shall be set up for implementation of the stipulated environmental safeguards.

SEIAA Meeting No: 126 Meeting Date: April 19, 2018 (SEIAA-STATEMENT-0000000684) SEIAA-MINUTES-0000000374 SEIAA-EC-0000000255

Page 11 of Shri Satish.M.Gavai (Member

XX	Separate funds shall be allocated for implementation of environmental protection measures/EMP along with item-wise breaks-up. These cost shall be included as part of the project cost. The funds earmarked for the environment protection measures shall not be diverted for other purposes and year-wise expenditure should reported to the MPCB & this department
XXI	The project management shall advertise at least in two local newspapers widely circulated in the region around the project, one of which shall be in the marathi language of the local concerned within seven days of issue of this letter, informing that the project has been accorded environmental clearance and copies of clearance letter are available with the Maharashtra Pollution Control Board and may also be seen at Website at http://ec.maharashtra.gov.in
XXII	Project management should submit half yearly compliance reports in respect of the stipulated prior environment clearance terms and conditions in hard & soft copies to the MPCB & this department, on 1st June & 1st December of each calendar year.
XXIII	A copy of the clearance letter shall be sent by proponent to the concerned Municipal Corporation and the local NGO, if any, from whom suggestions/representations, if any, were received while processing the proposal. The clearance letter shall also be put on the website of the Company by the proponent.
XXIV	The proponent shall upload the status of compliance of the stipulated EC conditions, including results of monitored data on their website and shall update the same periodically. It shall simultaneously be sent to the Regional Office of MoEF, the respective Zonal Office of CPCB and the SPCB. The criteria pollutant levels namely; SPM, RSPM, SO2, NOx (ambient levels as well as stack emissions) or critical sectoral parameters, indicated for the project shall be monitored and displayed at a convenient location near the main gate of the company in the public domain.
XXV	The project proponent shall also submit six monthly reports on the status of compliance of the stipulated EC conditions including results of monitored data (both in hard copies as well as by e-mail) to the respective Regional Office of MoEF, the respective Zonal Office of CPCB and the SPCB.
XXVI	The environmental statement for each financial year ending 31st March in Form-V as is mandated to be submitted by the project proponent to the concerned State Pollution Control Board as prescribed under the Environment (Protection) Rules, 1986, as amended subsequently, shall also be put on the website of the company along with the status of compliance of EC conditions and shall also be sent to the respective Regional Offices of MoEF by e-mail.

- 4. The environmental clearance is being issued without prejudice to the action initiated under EP Act or any court case pending in the court of law and it does not mean that project proponent has not violated any environmental laws in the past and whatever decision under EP Act or of the Hon'ble court will be binding on the project proponent. Hence this clearance does not give immunity to the project proponent in the case filed against him, if any or action initiated under EP Act.
- 5. In case of submission of false document and non-compliance of stipulated conditions, Authority/ Environment Department will revoke or suspend the Environment clearance without any intimation and initiate appropriate legal action under Environmental Protection Act, 1986.
- 6. The Environment department reserves the right to add any stringent condition or to revoke the clearance if conditions stipulated are not implemented to the satisfaction of the department or for that matter, for any other administrative reason.
- 7. Validity of Environment Clearance: The environmental clearance accorded shall be valid as per EIA Notification, 2006, and amendments by MoEF&CC Notification dated 29th April, 2015.
- 8. In case of any deviation or alteration in the project proposed from those submitted to this department for clearance, a fresh reference should be made to the department to assess the adequacy of the condition(s) imposed and to incorporate additional environmental protection measures required, if any.
- 9. The above stipulations would be enforced among others under the Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1974, the Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1981, the Environment (Protection) Act, 1986 and rules there under, Hazardous Wastes (Management and Handling) Rules, 1989 and its amendments, the public Liability Insurance Act, 1991 and its amendments.
- 10. Any appeal against this Environment clearance shall lie with the National Green Tribunal (Western Zone Bench, Pune), New Administrative Building, 1stFloor, D-, Wing, Opposite Council Hall, Pune, if preferred, within 30 days as prescribed under Section 16 of the National Green Tribunal Act, 2010.

Shri Satish.M.Gavai (Member Secretary SEIAA)

Copy to:

- 1. SHRI JOHNY JOSEPH, CHAIRMAN-SEIAA
- 2. SHRI UMAKANT DANGAT, CHAIRMAN-SEAC-I
- 3. SHRI M.M.ADTANI, CHAIRMAN-SEAC-II
- 4. SHRI ANIL .D. KALE. CHAIRMAN SEAC-III
- 5. SECRETARY MOEF & CC
- 6. IA- DIVISION MOEF & CC
- 7. MEMBER SECRETARY MAHARASHTRA POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD MUMBAI
- 8. REGIONAL OFFICE MOEF & CC NAGPUR
- 9. REGIONAL OFFICE MIDC TARAPUR
- 10. MAHARASHTRA STATE ELECTRICITY DISTRIBUTION CO. LTD
- 11. COLLECTOR OFFICE PALGHAR

STATE LEVEL ENVIRONMENT IMPACT ASSESSMENT AUTHORITY

No. SEIAA-2019/CR-133/SEIAA. Environment Department Room No. 217, 2nd Floor, Mantralaya, Mumbai- 400032. Date: 01/10/2019.

To

Mr. Sanjay Vinayak Gokhale, at Plot No: E-50,MIDC Tarapur, Tal. Palghar, Dist Palghar.

Sub.

Correction in Environmental Clearance for Proposed Expansion of Bulk Drug Manufac turing Capacity at Unit-IV, Plot No, E-50, MIDC Tarapur, Tehsil: Palghar-401506 by M/s. Aarti Industries Ltd.

Ref:

1. Application received from PP dated 09.01.2019.

2. Environment Clearance No. SEIAA-EC-0000000255, dated 26.04.2018.

With reference to above subject matter, it is noted that, you have received Environment Clearance vide letter dated 26.04.2018. You have further applied for correction in EC vide above ref. (1).

You have requested to correct EC dated 26.04.2018 as below-

Sr. No.	Details Mentioned in EC vide above ref. (2)	Correction shall be read as							
1	Fresh water (CMD): Not appli- cable	Fresh water (CMD):204 CMD							
2	General Condition II- 73 TPH Boiler should have stack height of 68 m and flue gases shall be passed through ESP of 99.9% efficiency before being lead into 68 m stack.	stack height.							
3	Hazardous Waste Details	Hazardous Waste Details-							
	Point No -6	S.N.	Description	Cat	UOM	Existing	Proposed	Total	Method of Disposal
	Point No-7	6	Spent Solvent	28.6	Ltr/day	O	3000	3000	Sale to authorised Vendor
		7	Oil from Waste Water Treatment	1.7	Ltr/M	0	200	200	Sale to authorised Vendor

After detailed scrutiny of documents submitted by you, Environment Clearance issued vide letter dated 26.04.2018 is corrected as above.

The terms and conditions stipulated in the EC letter dt.26.04.2018 vide above ref. (2) shall remain the same.

(Amil Diggikar)
Principle Secretary &
Member Secretary, SEIAA

MAHARASHTRA POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

Tel: 24010706/24010437

Fax: 24023516

Website: http://mpcb.gov.in Email: cac-cell@mpcb.gov.in



Kalpataru Point, 2nd, 3rd and 4th floor, Opp. Cine Planet Cinema, Near Sion Circle, Sion (E), Mumbai-400022

Date: 30/07/2024

RED/L.S.I (R58) No:- Format1.0/CAC/UAN No.0000199278/CR/2407002918

To, Aarti Pharmalabs Ltd. (Unit-IV), E-50,50/1& E-59/1, MIDC Tarapur, Tal. & Dist. - Palghar.



Sub: Renewal of consent amalgamation of plot E 50, E 50/1 & E 59/1, under RED category.

Ref:

- 1. Earlier Renewal of Consent grant by the Board vide No:-Foramt1.0/CC/UAN NO.0000102589/CR2104000482 dated 09.04.2021.
- 2. Earlier Renewal of Consent (Part) grant by the Board vide No:-Foramt1.0/AS(T)/UAN No.0000166148/CR/2307000551 dated 11.07.2023
- 3. Environmental Clearance accorded by the MoEF & CC, Govt. of India vide No. vide EC No. IA -J-11011/324/2020-IA-II (I), Date. 25.01.2021.
- 4. Minutes of 4th CAC meeting dated 27.06.2024.

Your application No.MPCB-CONSENT-0000199278 Dated 16.02.2024

For: grant of Consent to Operate under Section 26 of the Water (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 & under Section 21 of the Air (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 and Authorization under Rule 6 and Rule 18(7) of the Hazardous & Other Wastes (Management & Transboundary Movement) Rules 2016 is considered and the consent is hereby granted subject to the following terms and conditions and as detailed in the schedule I, II, III & IV annexed to this order:

- 1. The consent to renewal is granted for a period up to 30/11/2025
- 2. The capital investment of the project is Rs.153.51 Crs. (As per C.A Certificate submitted by industry Existing Cl is-Rs. 145.5 Crs + Expansion/Increase in C.I. Rs. 8.01 Crs.)
- Consent is valid for the manufacture of:

Sr No	Product	Existing Quantity	Proposed Quantity	Total	UOM
Prod	ucts				
1	Quinapril Hydrochloride	1.6	0	1.6	MT/M
2	Bambuterol Hydrochloride	1.5	0	1.5	MT/M
3	Venlafaxine Hydrochloride	30	0	30	MT/M
4	Ramipril	4	0	4	MT/M
5	Capecitabine	17	0	1.7	MT/M
6	Benazepril Hydrochloride	5.1	0	5.1	MT/M

Sr No	Product !	Existing Quantity	Proposed Quantity	Total	иом
7	Perindopril Erbumine	2.5	0	2.5	MT/M
8	Budesonide	0.5	0	0.5	MT/M
9	Bicalutamide	1	0	1	MT/M
10	Fluticasone Propionate	0.8	0	0.8	MT/M
11	Mometasone Furoate	0.5	0	0.5	MT/M
12	Triamcinolone Acetonide	0.5	0	0.5	MT/M
13	Ifosamide	2	0	2	MT/M
14	Irinotecan Hydrochloride Trihydrate	0.01	0	0.01	MT/M
15	Mercaptopurine	3.48	0	3.48	MT/M
16	Mesna	1	0	1	MT/M
17	Ranolazine	20.9	0	20.9	MT/M
18	Lacidipine	0.1	0	0.1	MT/M
19	R-Salbutamol Sulphate	0.05	0	0.05	MT/M
20	Levalbuteral Hydrochloride	0.25	0	0.25	MT/M
21	Salmeterol Xinafoate	0.101	0	0.101	MT/M
22	Ipratropium Bromide	0.5	0	0.5	MT/M
23	Quetiapine Fumarate	15.5	0	15.5	MT/M
24	Adapalene	0.5	0	0.5	MT/M
25	Bupropion Hydrochloride	8	0	8	MT/M
26	Temozolomide	0.02	0	0.02	MT/M
27	Azathioprine	2.5	0	2.5	MT/M
28	Benazapril Hydrochloride polymorph B.	1	0	1	MT/M
29	Ciclesonide	0.05	0	0.05	MT/M
30	Cyclophosphamide	1.5	0	1.5	MT/M
31	Diflunisal	1.8	0	1.8	MT/M
32	Loteprednol Etabonate	2.25	0	2.25	MT/M
33	Mometasone Furoate Monohydrate	0.101	0	0.101	
34	Phenylephrine HCL	12.5	0	12.5	MT/M
35	Perindopril Arginine	0.5	0	0.5	MT/M
36	Desonide	0.1	0	0.1	MT/M
37	Leval Buterol Tartrate	0.25	0	0.25	MT/M
38	Perindopril A.Polymers	1	0	1	MT/M
39	Other Bulk Drugs	0.5	0	0.5	MT/M
40	Formoterol Fumarate Dihydrate	2	0	2	MT/M
41	Olopatadine Hydrochloride	2	0	2	MT/M
42	Tofacitinib	2	0	2	MT/M
43	Cinacalcet Hydrochloride	2	0	2	MT/M
44	Montelukast Sodium	2.5	0	2.5	MT/M
45	Apixaban	2.5	0	2.3	MT/M
46	Betrixaban	2.5	0	2.5	MT/M
47	Rivaroxaban	2.5	0	2.5	MT/M
- 7/	Edoxaban Tosylate, Edoxaban Tosylate Monohydrate	2.5	0	2.5	MT/M

Sr No	Product	Existing Quantity	Proposed Quantity	Total	UOM
49	Aminophyline	5	0	5	MT/M
50	Umeclidinium	5	0	5	MT/M
51	Vilanterol	5	0	5	MT/M
52	Abemaciclib	1	0	1	MT/M
53	Acalabrutinib	1	0	1	MT/M
54	Apalutamide	1	0	1	MT/M
55	Ibrutinib	1	0	1	MT/M
56	Nilotinib Hydrochloride anhydrous, Nilotinib Hydrochloride Monohydrate	1	0	1	MT/M
57	Niraparib Hydrochloride	1	0	1	MT/M
58	Nintedanib Esylate	1	0	1	MT/M
59	Palbociclib	1	0	1	MT/M
60	Ribociclib	1	0	1	MT/M
61	venetoclax	1	0	1	MT/M
62	Dapagliflozin	4.5	0	4.5	MT/M
63	Canagliflozin Hemihydrate	4.5	0	4.5	MT/M
64	Empagliflozin	4.5	0	4.5	MT/M
65	Deferiprone	3	0	3	MT/M
66	Deferasirox	3	0	3	MT/M
67	Sitagliptin HCL, Phosphate & Monohydrate	5	0	5	MT/M

4. Conditions under Water (P&CP), 1974 Act for discharge of effluent:

Sr No	Description	Permitted (in CMD)	Standards to	Disposal Path
1.	Trade effluent	142.42	As per Schedule-I	Recycle 100% to achieve ZLD
2.	Domestic effluent	24	As per Schedule-I	On land for gardening

5. Conditions under Air (P& CP) Act, 1981 for air emissions:

Sr No.	Stack No.	Description of stack / source	SECULAR PROCESS OF CHARGE STATE OF THE SECULAR PROCESS OF THE SECURAR PROCESS OF THE SECULAR PROCESS OF THE SECULAR PROCESS OF THE SECURAR PROCESS OF THE SECURA	Standards to be achieved
1	1	BOILER -1	1	As per Schedule -II
2	1	BOILER -2	1	As per Schedule -II
3	2	BOILER -3	1	As per Schedule -II
4	2	BOILER -4	1	As per Schedule -II
5	3	DG SET-1	1	As per Schedule -II
6	4	DG SET-2	1	As per Schedule -II
7	5	DG SET-3	1	As per Schedule -II

Sr No.	Stack No.	Description of stack / source	Number of Stack	Standards to be achieved
8	1	Thermic Fluid Heater -1	1	As per Schedule -II
9	101	BLOCK-I SCRUBBER-101	1	As per Schedule -II
10	102	BLOCK-I SCRUBBER-102	1	As per Schedule -II
11	301	BLOCK-II SCRUBBER-301	1	As per Schedule -II
12	302	BLOCK-II SCRUBBER-302	1	As per Schedule -II
13	401	BLOCK-III SCRUBBER-401	1	As per Schedule -II
14	402	BLOCK-III SCRUBBER-402	1	As per Schedule -II
15	403	BLOCK-III SCRUBBER-403	1	As per Schedule -II
16	404	BLOCK-III SCRUBBER-404	1	As per Schedule -II
17	501	BLOCK-IV SCRUBBER-501	1	As per Schedule -II
18	502	BLOCK-IV SCRUBBER-502	1	As per Schedule -II
19	601	BLOCK-V SCRUBBER-601	1	As per Schedule -II
20	602	BLOCK-V SCRUBBER-602	1	As per Schedule -II
21	603	BLOCK-V SCRUBBER-603	1	As per Schedule -II

6. Non-Hazardous Wastes:

Sr No	Type of Waste	Quantity	UoM	Treatment	Disposal
1	Glass scrap	4021	Kg/Annum	Sale	Sale to authorized party
2	Garbage	2500	Kg/Annum	Sale	Sale to authorized party
3	Wood pallets	1500	Kg/Annum	Sale	Sale to authorized party
4	Paper/files	1100	Kg/Annum	Sale	Sale to authorized party
5	GI Scrap	4500	Kg/Annum	Sale	Sale to authorized party
6	Rubber	1000	Kg/Annum	Sale	Sale to authorized party
7	Cotten waste	100	Kg/M	Sale	Sale to authorized party
8	MS scrap	220	MT/A	Sale	Sale to authorized party
9	SS Scrap	75	MT/A	Sale	Sale to authorized party
10	Corngated Box	2700	No/M	Sale	Sale to authorized party
11	Empty Carboo	500	No/M	Sale	Sale to authorized party
12	Empty Drums	1500	No/M	Sale	Sale to authorized party
13	Fiber drums	1100	No/M	Sale	Sale to authorized party
14	MS Drums	500	No/M	Sale	Sale to authorized party
15	Used apron	1000	No/M	Sale	Sale to authorized party
16	Hand gloves	2500	No/M	Sale	Sale to authorized party
17	Coal Ash	2500	MT/M	Sale	Sale to authorized party

7. Conditions under Hazardous & Other Wastes (M & T M) Rules 2016 for Collection, Segregation, Storage, Transportation, Treatment and Disposal of hazardous waste:

Sr No	Category No./ Type	Quantity	UoM	Treatment	Disposal
1	28.5 Date- expired products	0.5	MT/M	Preprocessing/co-processing /Incineration	Sale to Authorized Party /Coprocessor through authorized preprocessor / CHWTSDF
2	20.2 Spent solvents	90	MT/M	Recycle /preprocessing/co- processing	Sale to Authorized Party /Coprocessor through authorized preprocessor / CHWTSDF
3	33.1 Empty barrels /containers /liners contaminated with hazardous chemicals /wastes	5960	No/M	Recycle/Preprocessing/co-processing	Sale to Authorized Party /Coprocessor through authorized preprocessor / CHWTSDF
4	28.1 Process Residue and wastes	23.3	MT/M	Preprocessing/co-processing /Incineration	Sale to Authorized Party /Coprocessor through authorized preprocessor / CHWTSDF
5	35.3 Chemical sludge from waste water treatment	7.4	MT/M	Landfill after tratment /Preprocessing/co-processing	Sale to Authorized Party /Coprocessor through authorized preprocessor / CHWTSDF

Sr No	Category No./	Quantity	UoM	Treatment	Disposal
6	28.2 Spent catalyst	0.5	MT/M	Preprocessing/co-processing /Incineration	Sale to Authorized Party /Coprocessor through authorized preprocessor / CHWTSDF
7	35.4 Oil and grease skimming	0.05	MT/M	Recycle /preprocessing/co-processing /Incineration	Sale to Authorized Party /Coprocessor through authorized preprocessor / CHWTSDF
8	28.3 Spent carbon	15	MT/M	Preprocessing/co-processing /Incineration	Sale to Authorized Party /Coprocessor through authorized preprocessor / CHWTSDF
9	37.3 Concentration or evaporation residues	93.4	мт/м	landfilling after tratment /Preprocessing/co-processing	Sale to Authorized Party /Coprocessor through authorized preprocessor / CHWTSDF
10	28.4 Off specification products	0.5	МТ/М	Preprocessing/co-processing /Incineration	Sale to Authorized Party /Coprocessor through authorized preprocessor / CHWTSDF
11	5.2 Wastes or residues containing oil	100	Kg/M	Incineration	CHWTSDF
12	5.1 Used or spent oil ·	400	Ltr/M	Recycle /preprocessing/co-processing	Sale to Authorized Party /Coprocessor through authorized preprocessor / CHWTSDF
13	28.6 Spent organic solvents	450	KL/M	Recycle /Preprocessing/co-processing /Incineration	Sale to Authorized Party /Coprocessor through authorized preprocessor / CHWTSDF
14	1.7 Oil from wastewater treatment	200	Ltr/M	Preprocessing/co-processing /Incineration	Sale to Authorized Party /Coprocessor through authorized preprocessor / CHWTSDF
15	26.3 Spent acid	90	МТ/М	Recycle/Preprocessing/co-processing	Sale to Authorized Party /Coprocessor through authorized preprocessor / CHWTSDF

8. Conditions under E-Waste Management:

Sr No	Type of Waste	Quantity	UoM	Disposal Path
1	E-Waste	342.00	Kg/M	Sale to authorized recycler.

- 9. The Board reserves the right to review, amend, suspend, revoke this consent and the same shall be binding on the industry.
- 10. This consent should not be construed as exemption from obtaining necessary NOC/ permission from any other Government authorities.
- 11. The applicant should not take any effective steps for implementation of the project before obtaining Environmental Clearance as per EIA Notification 2006 and amendments thereto. As per Para 2 of EIA notification dated- 14.09.2006, the effective steps include starting of any construction work or preparation of land by the project management. However as clarified by the MoEF vide office memorandum no. J-1103/41/2006-IA.II(I); Dated- 19/08/2010, fencing of the site to protect it from getting encroached and construction of temporary shed(s) for the guard(s) & acquisition of land not be treated as an effective step.
- 12. This consent is issued with overriding effect on earlier Renewal of Consent grant by the Board vide No:-Foramt1.0/CC/UAN NO.0000102589/CR2104000482 dated 09.04.2021.
- 13. This consent is issued pursuant to the decision of the 4th Consent Appraisal Committee Meeting held on 27.06.2024.
- 14. The applicant shall comply with the conditions of the Environmental Clearance accorded by the MoEF & CC, Govt. of India vide No. vide EC No. IA -J-11011 /324 /2020-IA-II (I), Date. 25.01.2021.
- 15. Industry shall install online continuous monitoring system as per CPCB guidelines & data to be transmitted directly from Data Logger to Board server .
- 16. The applicant shall make an application for renewal of consent 60 days prior to date of expiry of the consent. (Operate/Renewal)
- 17. Industry shall submit/extend bank guarantee of Rs. 25 lakh towards O & M of pollution control system and compliance of consent conditions.
- 18. The industry shall create an Environment Cell by appointing an Environmental Engineer / Expert for looking after day-to-day activities related to Environment / Pollution control.

This consent is issued on the basis of information/documents submitted by the Applicant/Project Proponent, if it has been observed that the information submitted by the Applicant/Project Proponent is false, misleading or fraudulent, the Board reserves its right to revoke the consent & further legal action will be initiated against the Applicant/Project Proponent.



Disnazy.

c55e1b54 7ec1f179 dc1bd1b0 cfa0231b 7417f17b e0fbd60b dd53decc 56af2854 Signed by: Dr.Avinash Dhakne
Member Secretary
For and on behalf of
Maharashtra Pollution Control Board
ms@mpcb.gov.in
2024-07-30 21:05:06 IST

Received Consent fee of -

Sr.No	Amount(Rs.)	Transaction/DR.No.	Date	Transaction Type
1	150000.00	TXN2402004031	19/02/2024	Online Payment

Copy to:

- 1. Regional Officer, MPCB, Thane and Sub-Regional Officer, MPCB, Tarapur I
- They are directed to ensure the compliance of the consent conditions.
- 2. Chief Accounts Officer, MPCB, Sion, Mumbai
- 3. CC-CAC updating.



SCHEDULE-I Terms & conditions for compliance of Water Pollution Control:

- 1. A] As per your application, you have segregated trade effluent into weak stream & strong stream and provided Effluent Treatment Plant (ETP) comprising of:
 - i) Strong COD/TDS stream of 65.9 CMD Treatment system comprising of Primary (Collection tank, Neutralization tank, Equalization tank, Primary after stmt), Stripper, Multi effect evaporator followed by ATFD.
 - **ii) Weak COD/TDS stream of 76.52 CMD -** Treatment system comprising of Primary (Neutralization tank, Equalization tank), Secondary (Activated sludge process), Tertiary (Pressure sand filter), Advance treatment (Multi Efflective Evaporator (stage)) .
 - B] The Applicant shall operate the effluent treatment plant (ETP) to treat the trade effluent and recycle the entire treated effluent into the process for various purposes such as for cooling, process & Scrubbing with metering system so as to achieve Zero Liquid Discharge. There shall be no discharge on land or outside factory premises.
 - C] The Industry shall ensure connectivity online monitoring system to the MPCB server including separate energy meter for pollution control system.
 - D] The treated effluent shall be recycled for secondary purposes to the maximum extent and remaining shall be discharged on land for gardening within premise after confirming above standards. In no case, effluent shall find its way for gardening / outside factory premises.
- 2. A] As per your application, you have provided Sewage Treatment Plant of designed capacity 48 CMD for the treatment of 24 CMD of sewage.
 - B] The Applicant shall operate the sewage treatment system to treat the sewage so as to achieve the following standards.

Sr.No	Parameters	Standards (mg/l)		
1	Suspended Solids	Not to exceed	50	
2	BOD 3 days 27°C	Not to exceed	30	
3	COD	Not to exceed	250	

- C] The treated sewage shall be recycled for secondary purposes to the maximum extent and remaining shall be discharged on land for gardening within premise after confirming above standards. In no case, sewage shall find its way for gardening / outside factory premises.
- 3. The Board reserves its rights to review plans, specifications or other data relating to plant setup for the treatment of waterworks for the purification there of & the system for the disposal of sewage or trade effluent or in connection with the grant of any consent conditions. The Applicant shall obtain prior consent of the Board to take steps to establish the unit or establish any treatment and disposal system or an extension or addition thereto.
- 4. The industry shall ensure replacement of pollution control system or its parts after expiry of its expected life as defined by manufacturer so as to ensure the compliance of standards and safety of the operation thereof.

5. The Applicant shall comply with the provisions of the Water (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 and as amended, by installing water meters and other provisions as contained in the said act:

Sr. No.	Purpose for water consumed	Water consumption quantity (CMD)
1.	Industrial Cooling, spraying in mine pits or boiler feed	292.00
2.	Domestic purpose	30.00
3.	Processing whereby water gets polluted & pollutants are easily biodegradable	141.00
4.	Processing whereby water gets polluted & pollutants are not easily biodegradable and are toxic	0.00
5.	Gardening	13

6. The Applicant shall provide Specific Water Pollution control system as per the conditions of EP Act, 1986 and rule made there under from time to time/ Environmental Clearance/ CREP guidelines.



SCHEDULE-II Terms & conditions for compliance of Air Pollution Control:

1. As per your application, you have provided the Air pollution control (APC) system and erected following stack (s) to observe the following fuel pattern:

Stack No.	Source	APC System provided/prop osed	Stack Height(in mtr)	Type of Fuel	Sulphur Content(in %)	Pollutant	Standard
1	BOILER -1	Stack	30.00	BIO-FUEL 180 Kg/Hr	•	NOx	35 Mg/Nm³
1	BOILER -2	Stack	30.00	BIO-FUEL 300 Kg/Hr	•	NOx	35 Mg/Nm³
2	BOILER -3	Stack	40.00	BIO-FUEL 500 Kg/Hr	•	NOx	35 Mg/Nm³
3	DG SET-1	Acoustic Enclosure Stack	14.00	DIESEL 80 Ltr/Hr	Ī	502	50 Select
4	DG SET-2	Acoustic Enclosure Stack	14.00	DIESEL 100 Ltr/Hr	-	S02	38 Select
5	DG SET-3	Acoustic Enclosure Stack	30.00	DIESEL 350 Ltr/Hr	- -	SO2	50 Select
101	BLOCK-I SCRUBBER-101	Stack	25.00	<u>-</u>	-	HCL/NAOH	35 Mg/Nm³
102	BLOCK-I SCRUBBER-102	Stack	25.00	- ·	_	HCL/NAOH	35 Mg/Nm³
301	BLOCK-II SCRUBBER-301	Stack	25.00	nanitasi.	•	HCL/NAOH/NH3	35 Mg/Nm³
302	BLOCK-II SCRUBBER-302	Stack	25.00	en i hanna sen en e	_	HCL/NAOH	35 Mg/Nm³
401	BLOCK-III SCRUBBER-401		25,00		-	HCL/NAOH	35 Mg/Nm³
402	BLOCK-III SCRUBBER-402	Stack-	25.00	-	•	HCL/NAOH	35 Mg/Nm³
403	BLOCK-III SCRUBBER-403	Stack	25.00	-	-	H2S	35 Mg/Nm³
404	BLOCK-III SCRUBBER-404	Stack	25.00	-		H2S	35 Mg/Nm³
501	BLOCK-IV SCRUBBER-501	Stack	25.00	<u>-</u>	-	HCL/NAOH	35 Mg/Nm³
502	BLOCK-IV SCRUBBER-502	Stack	25.00	-	•	HCL	35 Mg/Nm³
601	BLOCK-V SCRUBBER-601	Stack	25.00	-	•	HCL/NAOH	35 Mg/Nm³
602	BLOCK-V SCRUBBER-602	Stack	25.00	•	-	HCL/NAOH	35 Mg/Nm³
603	BLOCK-V SCRUBBER-603	Stack	25.00	-	-	HCL/NAOH	35 Mg/Nm³
2	BOILER-4	Stack	40.00	COAL/BRIQUETT E 2000 Kg/Day	-	NOx	50 Mg/Nm³
1	Thermic Fluid Heater-I	Stack	30.00	HSD 15 Ltr/Hr	1	SO2	7.2 Kg/Day

- 2. The Applicant shall provide Specific Air Pollution control equipments as per the conditions of EP Act, 1986 and rule made there under from time to time/ Environmental Clearance / CREP guidelines.
- 3. The applicant shall operate and maintain above mentioned air pollution control system, so as to achieve the level of pollutants to the following standards:

Parameters	Standard	ls (unit)
Total Particulate Matter	Not to exceed	30 mg/ Nm3

- 4. The Applicant shall obtain necessary prior permission for providing additional control equipment with necessary specifications and operation thereof or alteration or replacement/alteration well before its life come to an end or erection of new pollution control equipment.
- 5. The Board reserves its rights to vary all or any of the condition in the consent, if due to any technological improvement or otherwise such variation (including the change of any control equipment, other in whole or in part is necessary).



SCHEDULE-III Details of Bank Guarantees:

Sr. No	Consent (C2E/ C2O /C2R)	Amt of BG Imposed		Purpose of BG	Compliance Period	Validity Date
1	C to R	2500000	15 days/extend	Towards O & M of pollution control systems and compliance of consent conditions.	30.11.2025	30.11.2026

If the above Bank Guarantee is not submitted within stipulated period, then 12% interest will be levied as a penalty as per circular dtd 29/02/2024 No. BO/MPCB/AS(T)/Circular/B-240229FTS0122

BG Forfeiture History

Srno.	Consent (C2E/C2O/C2R)	Amount of BG imposed	Submission Period	Purpose of BG	Amount of BG Forfeiture	Reason of BG Forfeiture
			NA			

BG Return details

Srno. Consent (C2E/C2O/C2R) BC	imposed Purpose of BG	Amount of BG Returned
	State of the second control of the second co	
	HETONA	



SCHEDULE-IV General Conditions:

- 1. Consumers or bulk consumers of electrical and electronic equipment listed in Schedule I shall ensure that e-waste generated by them is channelised through collection centre or dealer of authorised producer or dismantler or recycler or through the designated take back service provider of the producer to authorised dismantler or recycler
- 2. Bulk consumers of electrical and electronic equipment listed in Schedule I shall maintain records of e-waste generated by them in Form-2 and make such records available for scrutiny by the concerned State Pollution Control Board
- 3. Consumers or bulk consumers of electrical and electronic equipment listed in Schedule I shall ensure that such end-of-life electrical and electronic equipment are not admixed with e-waste containing radioactive material as covered under the provisions of the Atomic Energy Act, 1962 (33 of 1962) and rules made there under;
- 4. Bulk consumers of electrical and electronic equipment listed in Schedule I shall file annual returns in Form-3, to the concerned State Pollution Control Board on or before the 30th day of June following the financial year to which that return relates. In case of the bulk consumer with multiple offices in a State, one annual return combining information from all the offices shall be filed to the concerned State Pollution Control Board on or before the 30th day of June following the financial year to which that return relates.
- 5. Specific Conditions for storage, Handling and Disposal of Waste from Electrical & Electronic equipment (WEEE):
 - 1. **Collection of WEEE** The applicant must provide appropriate and dedicated vehicles duly identified as per the norms for transportation of Hazardous Waste. The applicant shall obtain all the required permits for transportation of WEEE from competent authority. The applicant shall ensure the safe transport of the WEEE without any spillage during transportation.
 - **Storage for disassembled parts:** The applicant must provide appropriate storage for disassembled spare parts from WEEE. Some spare parts (e.g. motors and compressors) will contain oil and/or other fluids. Such part must be appropriately segregated and stored in containers that are secured such that oil and other fluids cannot escape from them. These containers must be stored on an area with an area with an impermeable surface and a sealed drainage system.
 - 2. Storage for other components and residues: Other components and residues arising from the treatment of WEEE will need to be contained following their removal for disposal or recovery. Where they contain hazardous substances they should be stored on impermeable surface and in appropriate containers or bays with weatherproof covering. Containers should be clearly labelled to identify their contents and must be secured so that liquids, including rain water cannot enter them. Components should be segregated having regard to their eventual destinations and the compatibility of the component types. All batteries should be handled and stored having regard to the potential fire risk associated with team.
 - 3. **Balances**: WEEE Guidelines also requires that sites for handling of WEEE have "balances to measure the weight of the segregated waste". The objective is to ensure that a record of weights can be maintained of WEEE entering a facility and components and materials leaving each site (together with their destinations). The nature of the weighing equipment should be appropriate for the type and quantity of WEEE being processed.
 - 4. Plastic, which cannot be recycled and is hazardous in nature, is recommended to be land filled in nearby CHWTSDF.

- 5. Ferrous and nonferrous metal recycling facilities fall under the purview of existing environmental regulations for air, water, noise, land and soil pollution and generation of hazardous waste and the same should be followed.
- 6. CFCS should be either reused or incinerated in common hazardous waste Incineration facilities at CHWTSDF.
- 7. Waste Oil should be either reused or incinerated in common hazardous waste incineration facilities.
- 8. PCB's containing capacitors shall be incinerated in common hazardous waste incineration facilities at CHWTSDF.
- 9. Mercury recovery and lead recycling facilities from batteries fall under the Hazardous & Other Wastes (M & TM) Rules, 2016.
- 10. Existing environmental regulations for air; water; noise, land and soil pollution and generation of hazardous waste and the same should be followed. In case Mercury or lead recovery is very low, they can be temporarily stored at e-waste recycling facility and later disposed in TSDF.
- 11. The industry shall maintain records of the e-waste purchased, processed in Form-2 and shall file annual returns of its activities of previous year in Form-3 as per Rules 11(9) & 13(3)(vii) of the E-Waste(M) Rules, 2016; on or before 30th day of June of every year.
- 6. The Energy source for lighting purpose shall preferably be LED based
- The PP shall harvest rainwater from roof tops of the buildings and storm water drains to recharge the ground water and utilize the same for different industrial applications within the plant
- 8. Conditions for D.G. Set
 - a) Noise from the D.G. Set should be controlled by providing an acoustic enclosure or by treating the room acoustically.
 - b) Industry should provide acoustic enclosure for control of noise. The acoustic enclosure/ acoustic treatment of the room should be designed for minimum 25 dB (A) insertion loss or for meeting the ambient noise standards, whichever is on higher side. A suitable exhaust muffler with insertion loss of 25 dB (A) shall also be provided. The measurement of insertion loss will be done at different points at 0.5 meters from acoustic enclosure/room and then average.
 - c) Industry should make efforts to bring down noise level due to DG set, outside industrial premises, within ambient noise requirements by proper sitting and control measures.
 - d) Installation of DG Set must be strictly in compliance with recommendations of DG Set manufacturer.
 - e) A proper routine and preventive maintenance procedure for DG set should be set and followed in consultation with the DG manufacturer which would help to prevent noise levels of DG set from deteriorating with use.
 - f) D.G. Set shall be operated only in case of power failure.
 - g) The applicant should not cause any nuisance in the surrounding area due to operation of D.G. Set.
 - h) The applicant shall comply with the notification of MoEFCC, India on Environment (Protection) second Amendment Rules vide GSR 371(E) dated 17.05.2002 and its amendments regarding noise limit for generator sets run with diesel.
- 9. The applicant shall maintain good housekeeping.
- 10. The non-hazardous solid waste arising in the factory premises, sweepings, etc. be disposed of scientifically so as not to cause any nuisance / pollution. The applicant shall take necessary permissions from civic authorities for disposal of solid waste.

- 11. The applicant shall not change or alter the quantity, quality, the rate of discharge, temperature or the mode of the effluent/emissions or hazardous wastes or control equipments provided for without previous written permission of the Board. The industry will not carry out any activity, for which this consent has not been granted/without prior consent of the Board.
- 12. The Board reserves the right to review, amend, suspend, revoke this consent and the same shall be binding upon you.
- 13. The industry shall submit quarterly statement in respect of industries obligation towards consent and pollution control compliance's duly supported with documentary evidences (format can downloaded from MPCB official site).
- 14. The industry shall submit official e-mail address and any change will be duly informed to the MPCB.
- 15. The industry shall achieve the National Ambient Air Quality standards prescribed vide Government of India, Notification No. B-29016/20/90/PCI-L dated. 18.11.2009 as amended.
- 16. This consent should not be construed as exemption from obtaining necessary NOC/ permission from any other Government authorities.
- 17. The industry shall ensure replacement of pollution control system or its parts after expiry of its expected life as defined by manufacturer so as to ensure the compliance of standards and safety of the operation thereof.
- 18. You shall operate OCEMS installed for source emission round 'O' clock and transmit data online to CPCB and MPCB server. You shall also monitor effluent quality, stack emissions and ambient air quality monthly/quarterly. You shall conduct Dioxin Furan monitoring by third party NABL Accredited agency once in year and submit report to Sub Regional Officer.
- 19. You shall ensure collection, and segregation of BMW regularly to treat and dispose Off within 48 hrs from generation.
- 20. Whenever due to any accident or other unforeseen act or even, such emissions occur or is apprehended to occur in excess of standards laid down, such information shall be forthwith Reported to Board, concerned Police Station, office of Directorate of Health Services, Department of Explosives, Inspectorate of Factories and Local Body. In case of failure of pollution control equipments, the production process connected to it shall be stopped.
- 21. The applicant shall provide an alternate electric power source sufficient to operate all pollution control facilities installed to maintain compliance with the terms and conditions of the consent. In the absence, the applicant shall stop, reduce or otherwise, control production to abide by terms and conditions of this consent.
- 22. The industry shall recycle/reprocess/reuse/recover Hazardous Waste as per the provision contain in the Hazardous and Other Wastes (M & TM) Rules 2016, which can be recycled /processed /reused /recovered and only waste which has to be incinerated shall go to incineration and waste which can be used for land filling and cannot be recycled/reprocessed etc. should go for that purpose, in order to reduce load on incineration and landfill site/environment.
- 23. An inspection book shall be opened and made available to the Board's officers during their visit to the applicant.
- 24. You shall not Rent, Lend, Sell, Transfer or Close Down the facility or otherwise transport the Bio Medical waste for any other purpose without obtaining prior written permission of the MPC Board.

- 25. Separate drainage system shall be provided for collection of trade and sewage effluents. Terminal manholes shall be provided at the end of the collection system with arrangement for measuring the flow. No effluent shall be admitted in the pipes/sewers downstream of the terminal manholes. No effluent shall find its way other than in designed and provided collection system.
- 26. Neither storm water nor discharge from other premises shall be allowed to mix with the effluents from the factory.
- 27. The industry should not cause any nuisance in surrounding area.
- 28. The industry shall take adequate measures for control of noise levels from its own sources within the premises so as to maintain ambient air quality standard in respect of noise to less than 75 dB (A) during day time and 70 dB (A) during night time. Day time is reckoned in between 6 a.m. and 10 p.m. and night time is reckoned between 10 p.m. and 6 a.m.
- 29. You shall ensure that fugitive emissions from the activity are controlled so as to maintain clean and safe environment in and around the facility premises.
- 30. The applicant shall provide ports in the chimney/(s) and facilities such as ladder, platform etc. for monitoring the air emissions and the same shall be open for inspection to/and for use of the Board's Staff. The chimney(s) vents attached to various sources of emission shall be designated by numbers such as S-1, S-2, etc. and these shall be painted/ displayed to facilitate identification.
- 31. The Board reserves its rights to review plans, specifications or other data relating to plant setup for the treatment of waterworks for the purification thereof & the system for the disposal of sewage or trade effluent or in connection with the grant of any consent conditions. The Applicant shall obtain prior consent of the Board to take steps to establish the unit or establish any treatment and disposal system or an extension or addition thereto
- 32. The applicant shall install a separate meter showing the consumption of energy for operation of domestic and industrial effluent treatment plants and air pollution control system. A register showing consumption of chemicals used for treatment shall be maintained.
- 33. The applicant shall bring minimum 33% of the available open land under green coverage/ plantation. The applicant shall submit a yearly statement by 30th September every year on available open plot area, number of trees surviving as on 31st March of the year and number of trees planted by September end.
- 34. The Board reserves its rights to review plans, specifications or other data relating to plant setup for the treatment of waterworks for the purification thereof & the system for the disposal of sewage or trade effluent or in connection with the grant of any consent conditions.
- 35. The firm shall submit to this office, the 30th day of September every year, the Environment Statement Report for the financial year ending 31st March in the prescribed FORM-V as per the provisions of Rule 14 of the Environment (Protection) (second Amendment) Rules, 1992.
- 36. You should monitor effluent quality, stack emissions and ambient air quality monthly/quarterly. You shall conduct Dioxin Furan monitoring by third party NABL Accredited agency once in every year and submit report to Sub Regional Officer.

- 37. The Board reserves its rights to vary all or any of the condition in the consent, if due to any technological improvement or otherwise such variation (including the change of any control equipment, other in whole or in part is necessary).
- 38. The applicant shall provide facility for collection of environmental samples and samples of trade and sewage effluents, air emissions and hazardous waste to the Board staff at the terminal or designated points and shall pay to the Board for the services rendered in this behalf.
- 39. You shall obtain necessary prior permission for providing additional control equipment with necessary specifications and operation thereof or alteration or shall ensure replacement of pollution control system or its parts after expiry of its expected life as defined by manufacturer so as to ensure the compliance of standards and safety of the operation thereof.
- 40. You shall strictly comply with the Water (P&CP) Act, 1974, Air (P&CP) Act, 1981 and Environmental Protection Act, 1986 and industry specific standard under EP Rules 1986 which are available on MPCB website (www.mpcb.gov.in).
- 41. You shall create the Environmental Cell by appointing an Environmental Engineer and Chemist for looking after day-to-day activities related to compliance of CCA.
- 42. You should comply with the Hazardous and Other Wastes (M & TM) Rules, 2016, Bio Medical Waste Management Rules, 2016 and submit the Annual Returns as per Rule 6(5) & 20(2) of Hazardous and Other Wastes (M & TM) Rules, 2016 for the preceding year in Form-IV by 30th June of every year

This certificate is digitally & electronically signed.



ANNEXURE - III



Sadekar Enviro Engineers Private Limited

Plot No. A-95, Road No. 16, Kisan Nagar Road, M.I.D.C. Wagle Industrial Area, Thane - 400 604. Maharashtra State, India. ⓒ : (91-22) 2583 3321 / 2583 3322 / 2583 3323 / 2583 3324 ● E-mail : prs@sadekarenviro.com / psadekar5@gmail.com Lab: Accredited by NABL, Valid up to 06-09-2025

		ANALYSIS '	TEST REPORT					
Report Number	SEETL25000237	'5	Report Date	30/05/2025				
Name of Client	M/s. Aarti Pha	rma lab Ltd. (Fori	Ltd. (Formerly M/s. Aarti Industries Ltd.)					
Address of Client			IV, MIDC Tarapur- 401506, Dist					
Order / Reference		ent Dated: 24.06.		The state of the s				
Sample Collection Date	23/05/2025		23/05/2025					
Analysis Started On	23/05/2025		Analysis Completed On	30/05/2025				
ULR Number	TC-1220725000	01656F						
Sampling Plan	SEETL/LD/F-03		Sampling SOP No.	SEETL/LD/SOP/WA-62				
Environmental Condition of Lab	Temp ⁰ C	25.3	Humidity %	55				
Sampling Point	ETP							
Sample Details	I – Inlet Effluent	t	II – Outlet Effluent					
Sample Container	PVC Can & Glass	Bottle	Sample Quantity	1000 ml + 1000 ml Each				
Sample Collected By.	SEETL Represent	tative						

Chemical Parameters

Sr. No.	Parameters	Res	ults		
JI. 140.	raiameters	ı	II	Unit	Method
1.	рН	7.40	7.09	-	IS 3025 (Part 11) : 2022
2.	Chemical Oxygen Demand	1376.00	16.00	mg/lit	APHA (24 th Edition) 5220 B :2023
3.	Biochemical Oxygen Demand 3 days at 27°C	476.16	5.16	mg/lit	IS 3025 (Part 44) : 2023
4.	Total Suspended Solids	212	<10	mg/lit	APHA (24 th Edition) 2540-D : 2023
5.	Total Dissolved Solids	601	229	mg/lit	APHA (24 th Edition) 2540–C: 2023
6.	Oil & Grease	8.80	<1.00	mg/lit	IS 3025 (Part 39/5): 2021
7.	Total Ammonical Nitrogen	<5.00	<5.00	mg/lit	APHA (24 th Edition) 4500 –NH ₃ -B-C :2023
8.	Chloride as Cl	99.26	10.92	mg/lit	APHA (24 th Edition) 4500 – Cl ⁻ –B 2023
9.	Sulphate as SO ₄	71.00	7.96	mg/lit	APHA (24 th Edition) 4500 – SO ₄ –E 2023

Note: Test results related only to the sample tested.

: This certificate may not be reproduced without the permission of this Laboratory.

: Retention Period of Sample is 8 days from the date of Analysis report.

*****END OF THE REPORT****

Trupti Mayekar Page 1 of 1

Authorized Signatory

Format No. SEETL/LD/F-72

: 310, Dempo Towers, EDC Patto, Panaji-403 001. Goa State, India ①: (0832) 2437048 / 2437164 E-mail: sadekarenviro@rediffmail.com • Website: www.sadekarenviro.com

LABORATORY : B-306/307, Plot No. 61, Patel Estate, Reis Magos, Verem, Alto, Old Betim Road, Bardez, Porvorim, Panaji-Goa-403 101. Goa State, India. €: (0832) 2411322 / 23 • E-mail: starlabgoa@rediffmail.com • CIN No. U45209MH1998PTC-116379



Plot No. A-95, Road No. 16, Kisan Nagar Road, M.I.D.C. Wagle Industrial Area, Thane - 400 604. Maharashtra State, India. ©: (91-22) 2583 3321 / 2583 3322 / 2583 3323 / 2583 3324 • E-mail: prs@sadekarenviro.com / psadekar5@gmail.com

SAVE WATER SAVE LIFE

Lab. Recognised under Environment (protection) Act, 1986 by MoEF & CC, GOI, Valid 06.09.2025

		ANALYSIS '	TEST REPORT	A STATE OF THE STA				
Report Number	SEETL2500023	76	Report Date	30/05/2025				
Name of Client	M/s. Aarti Pha	rma lab Ltd. (For	ormerly M/s. Aarti Industries Ltd.)					
Address of Client			- IV, MIDC Tarapur- 401506, Dis					
Order / Reference		ent Dated: 24.06.						
Sample Collection Date	23/05/2025	2025 Sample Receipt Date 23/05/2025						
Analysis Started On	23/05/2025		Analysis Completed On	30/05/2025				
ULR Number	-							
Sampling Plan	SEETL/LD/F-03		SEETL/LD/SOP/WA-62					
Environmental Condition of Lab	Temp ⁰ C	25.3	Sampling SOP No. Humidity %	55				
Sampling Point	STP							
Sample Details	I - INLET		II – OUTLET	A COMMENSATION OF THE PROPERTY				
Sample Container	PVC Can		Sample Quantity	2000 ml				
Sample Collected By	SEETL Represen	itative						
Sample Collected By	SEETL Represen	itative						

Chemical Parameters

Sr. No.	Parameters	Resi	ults	MPCB		
	raineters	1	II	Limit	Unit	Method
1.	Chemical Oxygen Demand	184.00	24.00	250	mg/lit	APHA (24 th Edition) 5220 B :2023
2.	Biochemical Oxygen Demand 3 days at 27°C	59.52	7.74	30	mg/lit	IS 3025 (Part 44) : 2023
3.	Total Suspended Solids	68	<10	50	mg/lit	APHA (24 th Edition) 2540-D : 2023

Note: Test results related only to the sample tested.

- : This certificate may not be reproduced without the permission of this Laboratory.
- : Retention Period of Sample is 8 days from the date of Analysis report.

*****END OF THE REPORT****

Authorized Signatory Nilesh Naik

Page 1 of 1

Format No. SEETL/LD/F-72

GOA OFF. : 310, Dempo Towers, EDC Patto, Panaji-403 001. Goa State, India © : (0832) 2437048 / 2437164 E-mail : sadekarenviro@rediffmail.com • Website : www.sadekarenviro.com

LABORATORY

: B-306/307, Plot No. 61, Patel Estate, Reis Magos, Verem, Alto, Old Betim Road, Bardez, Porvorim, Panaji-Goa-403 101. Goa State, India. ②: (0832) 2411322 / 23 ● E-mail: starlabgoa@rediffmail.com ● CIN No. U45209MH1998PTC-116379

Lab. Recognised Under Environment (Protection) Act, 1986, by MoEF & CC, GOI

Lab Certified by ISO 9001:2015 & ISO 45001: 2018



A-7/2/C-11, Capital City, Talwade - Chakan Road, Chakan MIDC. PH-IV, Viliage Nighoje, Tal. Khed, Dist. Pune-410 501, Maharashtra.

Mob+ 9545084620, 8421365421 CIN No.: U74900PN2013PTC149666
E-mail: environsafetyeng@gmail.com, gesec12@gmail.com

Recognised by Ministry of Environment and Forests (MoEF) / Central Pollution Control Board Govt. of India (CPCB) ISO 9001:2015, ISO 45001: 2018 and ISO 14001: 2015 Certified Company

Test Report No : - GESEC/WW/2025-26/08/4329	Report Date	02.09.2025		
Sample Id: GESEC/WW/2025-26/08/4329	Sample Details	ETP Inlet (LPS)		
Client Details Name & Address:	Type of Sample	Waste Water		
Aarti Pharmalabs Ltd. (Unit-IV),	Volume Of Sample	1 Lit plastic Bottle +1 Lit Glass Bottle		
50,50/1& E-59/1, MIDC Tarapur,	Sample Status	Sealed M/s. Shree Swami Samarth Enviro Consultant Pvt. Ltd.		
Tal. & Dist Palghar.	Sample Collected By			
	Date of Sample Collection	25.08.2025		
	Sample Receipt Date	27.08.2025		
	Analysis start Date	27.08.2025		
	Analysis End Date	02.09.2025		

Parameters	Results	Unit	Standard Method
рН	6.54		APHA 4500 H+ B 24 th Edition:2023
Total Suspended Solid	68	· mg/l	APHA 2540 D 24 th Edition:2023
Total Dissolved Solids	2480	mg/l	APHA 2540 C 24 th Edition:2023
Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD)	7008	mg/l	USEPA 410.1
Biological Oxygen Demand (BOD) at 27°C for 3 days	1880.34	mg/l	USEPA NERL 405.1
Oil & Grease	<5	mg/l	APHA 5520 D 24 th Edition:2023



Ms. Sneha Hande (Quality Manager) Reviewed & Authorized By

Page 1 of 1

***End Of Report**/

Consumpt P.

- The report is refer only to the sample tested and not applies to the bulk.
- The results shown in this test report may differ based on various factors including temperature, humidity, pressure, retention time etc.
- 3. The test report cannot be reproduced wholly or in part and cannot be used for promotional or publicity purpose without the written consent of laboratory, GESEC.
- 4. Samples will be retained for a period of seven (7) days after completion of analysis. Longer retention periods can be arranged, on request of the customer.
- 5. We strictly maintain the confidentiality of all test result of sample(s) collected by us/ supplied by customer and not revel to third party unless required by the statutory or legal requirement.
- 6. If on site their is no proper sampling location, Source or port available the results of testing are not challenge.
- 7. MoEF approved Lab by Govt. of India. till 28/02/2026 and NABL approved by Quality Council of India. till 28/02/2026.



A-7/2/C-11, Capital City, Talwade - Chakan Road, Chakan MIDC, PH-IV, Village Nighoje, Tal. Khed, Dist. Pune-410 501, Maharashtra. Mob+ 9545084620, 8421365421 CIN No.: U74900PN2013PTC149666 E-mail: environsafetyeng@gmail.com, gesec12@gmail.com

Recognised by Ministry of Environment and Forests (MoEF) / Central Pollution Control Board Govt. of India (CPCB) ISO 9001:2015, ISO 45001: 2018 and ISO 14001: 2015 Certified Company

	TEST REPORT		
Test Report No : - GESEC/WW/2025-26/08/4330	Report Date	02.09.2025	
Sample Id: GESEC/WW/2025-26/08/4330	Sample Details	ETP Outlet (Treated Effluent)	
Client Details Name & Address: Aarti Pharmalabs Ltd. (Unit-IV), E-50,50/1& E-59/1, MIDC Tarapur, Tal. & Dist Palghar.	Type of Sample	Waste Water 1 Lit plastic Bottle +1 Lit Glass Bott Sealed	
	Volume Of Sample		
	Sample Status		
	Sample Collected By	M/s. Shree Swami Samarth Enviro Consultant Pvt. Ltd.	
	Date of Sample Collection	25.08.2025	
	Sample Receipt Date	27.08.2025	
	Analysis start Date	27.08.2025	
	Analysis End Date	02.09.2025	

Parameters	Results	MPCB Limit	Unit	Standard Method
рН	7.15	6.0-8.5		APHA 4500 H+ B 24 th Edition:2023
Total Suspended Solid	32	≤100	mg/l	APHA 2540 D 24 th Edition:2023
Total Dissolved Solids	172	≤2100	mg/l	APHA 2540 C 24 th Edition:2023
Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD)	96	<250	mg/l	USEPA 410.1
Biological Oxygen Demand (BOD) at 27°C for 3 days	27.15	≤100	mg/l	USEPA NERL 405.1
Oil & Grease Remark:	<5	≤10	mg/l	APHA 5520 D 24 th Edition:2023

All parameters are within the MPCB limit.



4Ms. Sneha Hande (Quality Manager) Reviewed & Authorized By

Page 1 of 1

End Of ReportUNE

PREN ENVIPOR

Consultant ?

Terms and conditions

The report is refer only to the sample tested and not applies to the bulk.

The results shown in this test report may differ based on various factors including temperature, humidity, pressure, retention time etc. 2.

The test report cannot be reproduced wholly or in part and cannot be used for promotional or publicity purpose without the written consent of laboratory, GESEC.

Samples will be retained for a period of seven (7) days after completion of analysis. Longer retention periods can be arranged, on request of the customer. 4.

We strictly maintain the confidentiality of all test result of sample(s) collected by us/ supplied by customer and not revel to third party unless required by the statutory or legal requirement.

If on site their is no proper sampling location, Source or port available the results of testing are not challenge. 6.

MoEF approved Lab by Govt. of India. till 28/02/2026 and NABL approved by Quality Council of India. till 28/02/2026.



A-7/2/C-11, Capital City, Talwade - Chakan Road, Chakan MIDC, PH-IV, Village Nighoje, Tal. Khed, Dist. Pune-410 501, Maharashtra. Mob+ 9545084620, 8421365421 CIN No.: U74900PN2013PTC149666 E-mail: environsafetyeng@gmail.com, gesec12@gmail.com

Recognised by Ministry of Environment and Forests (MoEF) / Central Pollution Control Board Govt. of India (CPCB) ISO 9001:2015, ISO 45001 : 2018 and ISO 14001 : 2015 Certified Company

	TEST REPO	RT			
Test Report No : - GESEC/WW/2025-26/08/4327	Report Date		02.09.2025		
Sample Id: GESEC/WW/2025-26/08/4327	Sample Detail	S	STP Inlet		
Client Details Name & Address:	Type of Samp	е	Waste Water		
Aarti Pharmalabs Ltd. (Unit-IV),	Volume Of Sa	nple	1 Lit Plastic Bottle + 1 Lit Glass Bottle		
E-50,50/1& E-59/1, MIDC Tarapur,	Sample Status		Sealed		
Tal. & Dist Palghar.	Sample Collec	ed By	M/s. Shree Swami Samarth Enviro		
			Consultant Pvt. Ltd. 25.08.2025 27.08.2025 27.08.2025		
	Date of Sampl				
	Sample Receip	t Date			
	Analysis start	Date			
	Analysis End D	ate	02.094.2025		
Days	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
Parameters	Results	Unit	Standard Method		
рН	7.30		APHA 4500 H+ B 24 th Edition:2023		
Total Suspended Solid.	50	mg/l	APHA 2540 D 24 th Edition:2023		
Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD)	172.8	mg/l	US-EPA 410.1		
Biological Oxygen Demand (BOD) at 27°C for 3 days	48.87	mg/l	USEPA NERL 405.1		



NENVIROS ***End Of Report ***

Ms. Sneha Hande (Quality Manager) Reviewed & Authorized By

Page 1 of 1

- The report is refer only to the sample tested and not applies to the bulk.
- The results shown in this test report may differ based on various factors including temperature, humidity, pressure, retention time etc.
- The test report cannot be reproduced wholly or in part and cannot be used for promotional or publicity purpose without the written consent of laboratory, GESEC.
- Samples will be retained for a period of seven (7) days after completion of analysis. Longer retention periods can be arranged, on request of the customer.
- We strictly maintain the confidentiality of all test result of sample(s) collected by us/ supplied by customer and not revel to third party unless required by the statutory or legal requirement.
- 6. If on site their is no proper sampling location, Source or port available the results of testing are not challenge.
- MoEF approved Lab by Govt. of India. till 28/02/2026 and NABL approved by Quality Council of India. till 28/02/2026.



A-7/2/C-11, Capital City, Talwade - Chakan Road, Chakan MIDC, PH-IV, Village Nighoje, Tal. Khed, Dist. Pune-410 501, Maharashtra. Mob+ 9545084620, 8421365421 CIN No.: U74900PN2013PTC149666 E-mail: environsafetyeng@gmail.com, gesec12@gmail.com

Recognised by Ministry of Environment and Forests (MoEF) / Central Pollution Control Board Govt. of India (CPCB) ISO 9001:2015, ISO 45001: 2018 and ISO 14001: 2015 Certified Company

	TEST REPORT		
Test Report No : - GESEC/WW/2025-26/08/4328	Report Date	02.09.2025	
Sample Id: GESEC/WW/2025-26/08/4328	Sample Details	STP Outlet	
Client Details Name & Address: Aarti Pharmalabs Ltd. (Unit-IV), E-50,50/1& E-59/1, MIDC Tarapur,	Type of Sample	Waste Water	
	Volume Of Sample	1 Lit Plastic Bottle + 1 Lit Glass Bottl Sealed	
	Sample Status		
Tal. & Dist Palghar.	Sample Collected By	M/s. Shree Swami Samarth Enviro Consultant Pvt. Ltd.	
	Date of Sample Collection	25.08.2025	
	Sample Receipt Date	27.08.2025	
	Analysis start Date	27.08.2025	
	Analysis End Date	02.09.2025	

Parameters	Results	MPCB Limit	Unit	Standard Method
рН	7.44	-		APHA 4500 H+ B 24 th Edition:2023
Total Suspended Solid	48	≤50	mg/l	APHA 2540 D 24 th Edition:2023
Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD)	48	≤250	mg/l	US-EPA 410.1
Biological Oxygen Demand (BOD) at 27°C for 3 days	13.06	<u><</u> 30	mg/l	USEPA NERL 405.1

GREEN ENVIRO

Consultant 24

Remark:

All parameters are within the MPCB limit.



(Quality Manager) Reviewed & Authorized By

Page 1 of 1

Ms. Sneha Hande

***End Of Report

- The report is refer only to the sample tested and not applies to the bulk.
- The results shown in this test report may differ based on various factors including temperature, humidity, pressure, retention time etc.
- The test report cannot be reproduced wholly or in part and cannot be used for promotional or publicity purpose without the written consent of laboratory, GESEC.
- Samples will be retained for a period of seven (7) days after completion of analysis. Longer retention periods can be arranged, on request of the customer.
- We strictly maintain the confidentiality of all test result of sample(s) collected by us/ supplied by customer and not revel to third party unless required by the statutory 5. or legal requirement.
- If on site their is no proper sampling location, Source or port available the results of testing are not challenge.
- MoEF approved Lab by Govt. of India. till 28/02/2026 and NABL approved by Quality Council of India. till 28/02/2026.

ANNEXURE - IN



Sadekar Enviro Engineers Private Limited

Plot No. A-95, Road No. 16, Kisan Nagar Road, M.I.D.C. Wagle Industrial Area, Thane - 400 604. Maharashtra State, India. ②: (91-22) 2583 3321 / 2583 3322 / 2583 3323 / 2583 3324 • E-mail: prs@sadekarenviro.com / psadekar5@gmail.com

Lab: Accredited by NABL, Valid up to 06-09-2025



		ANALYSIS	TEST REPORT					
Report No	SEETL25000232	20		Repor	t Date	29/05/2025		
Name of Client	M/s. Aarti Pha	malabs Ltd.						
Address of Client	Plot No. E-50,50	0/1 and 59/1 Un	it IV, M.I.D.C,Tar	apur, 1	Tal & Dis	t. Palghar- 401506		
Order / Reference	As per Agreem							
Date Of sampling	22/05/2025 Sample Rece				ipt Date 23/05/2025			
Analysis Started on	23/05/2025	Analysis Com	pleted	l On	29/05/2025			
ULR No.	TC-1220725000	001625F						
Sample Collected By	SEETL Represer	ntative						
Sampling Plan	SEETL/LD/F-03		Sampling SO	P No.		SEETL/LD/SOP/A	AA-32	
Environmental Condition of	Lab Tempe			e(°C)	25.4	Humidity (%)	55	
Environmental condition of	Luo	AMBIENT	AIR STATION	1 /				
Location of H.V.S.	Near E-59 Boile		AINSTATION					
Lateral Distance	1.0 Meter from							
Receptor Distance								
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	1.5 Meters from Ground Level 33 Humidity (%)				51			
Ambient Temperature(°C)				70)	SW 225			
Wind Speed (km/hr)	11 Wind Direction (deg ^o R.D.S. (APM- 460), F.P.S.(APM – 550), G.P.S.(APM – 411)					-177)		
Instruments Used	R.D.S. (APIVI- 46		L PARAMETERS	VI - 41	I) & BEI	izerie Sampier (Or	1777	
	T	POLLOTIONA	NAAQS	1				
Parameters	Result	Units	Limits		Method			
PM ₁₀	55.01	μg/m³	100.00	IS 5	182 (Par	t 23) 2006 RA: 202	.2	
PM _{2.5}	26.07	μg/m³	60.00	SECOND U.S.	the second second second	assurance guidano on CPCB- 2011	ce documen	
Sulphur dioxide (SO ₂)	12.48	μg/m³	80.00	IS 5	182 (Par	t 2/ Sec 1): 2023		
Nitrogen dioxide (NO₂)	15.27	μg/m³	80.00	IS 5	182 (Par	t 6): 2006 RA: 202	2	
Ammonia (NH₃)	<20.00	μg/m³	400.00			lines For Measure Pollutants Volum		
Carbon monoxide (CO)	0.53	mg/m³	04.00	IS 5	182 (Par	t 10) : 1999 RA 20	19	
Lead as Pb	<0.10	μg/m³	01.00	EPA	comper	ndium method IO	3.5: 2012	
Benzene (C ₆ H ₆)	<4.00	μg/m³	5.00	IS 5	182 (Par	t 11) :2006 RA 202	.2	
Arsenic(As)	<5.00	ng/m³	6.00	EPA	comper	ndium method IO 3	3.5: 2012	
Nickel(Ni)	<5.00	ng/m³	20.00	EPA	comper	ndium method IO 3	3.5: 2012	
Ozone (O ₃)	11.06	μg/m³	180.00			t 9): 1974 RA: 201		
Benzo(a)Pyrene (BaP)	<0.10	ng/m³	1.00			t 12): 2004 RA: 20		

NOTE: 1) The above results relate only to the item tested & the condition prevailing at the time of sampling

2) PM_{10} -Particulate Matter of size < 10 μ m, $PM_{2.5}$ - Particulate Matter of size < 2.5 μ m

3) NAAQS-National Ambient Air Quality Standards

4) BDL: Below Detection Limit (NH3<20 $\mu g/m^3$), (Pb<0.10 $\mu g/m^3$), (C₆H₆<4 $\mu g/m^3$), (As <5 ng/m^3), (Ni <5 ng/m^3), (Ni <5 ng/m^3), (Benzo(a)Pyrene< 0.1 ng/m³)

5) This certificate may not be reproduced without the permission of this Laborator

***** END OF THE REPORT****

Page 1 of 1

orized Signatory pti Mayekar

Format No. SEETL/LD/F-72

: 310, Dempo Towers, EDC Patto, Panaji-403 001. Goa State, India © : (0832) 2437048 / 2437164 E-mail : sadekarenviro@rediffmail.com • Website : www.sadekarenviro.com GOA OFF.

LABORATORY : B-306/307, Plot No. 61, Patel Estate, Reis Magos, Verem, Alto, Old Betim Road, Bardez, Porvorim, Panaji-Goa-403 101. Goa State, India. €: (0832) 2411322 / 23 ■ E-mail : starlabgoa@rediffmail.com • CIN No. U45209MH1998PTC-116379



Plot No. A-95, Road No. 16, Kisan Nagar Road, M.I.D.C. Wagle Industrial Area, Thane - 400 604. Maharashtra State, India. ©: (91-22) 2583 3321 / 2583 3322 / 2583 3323 / 2583 3324 • E-mail: prs@sadekarenviro.com / psadekar5@gmail.com Lab: Accredited by NABL, Valid up to 06-09-2025



TC-12207

		ANALYSIS	TEST REPORT				
Report No	SEETL250002	323		Report Date	29/05/2025		
Name of Client	M/s. Aarti Ph	armalabs Ltd.					
Address of Client	Plot No. E-50	,50/1 and 59/1 U	Init IV, M.I.D.C,Ta	arapur, Tal & Dis	t. Palghar- 401506.	* · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Order / Reference	As per Agree	ment Dated- 24/	06/2024				
Date Of sampling	22/05/2025		Sample Rec	eipt Date	23/05/2025		
Analysis Started on			Analysis Cor	mpleted On	29/05/2025		
ULR No.	TC-12207250	0001628F					
Sample Collected By	SEETL Repres	entative			2.0		
Sampling Plan	SEETL/LD/F-03 Sampling SOP No			OP No.	SEETL/LD/SOP/A	AA-32	
Environmental Condition of	Lab	Temperature(°C) 2		re(°C) 25.4	Humidity (%)	55	
		AMBIENT	AIR STATION				
Location of H.V.S.	Near Block 05	5					
Lateral Distance	1.0 Meter from	m Block 05					
Receptor Distance	1.5 Meters fro	om Ground Level					
Ambient Temperature(°C)	32		Humidity (%	5)	49		
Wind Speed (km/hr)	12		Wind Direct	ion (deg ⁰)	SW 225		
Instruments Used	R.D.S.(APM- 4	60), F.P.S.(APM -	– 550), G.P.S.(API	M – 411) & Benz	ene Sampler (GTI-1	77)	
		POLLUTION	L PARAMETERS				
Parameters	Result	Units	NAAQS Limits		Method		
PM ₁₀	53.07	μg/m³	100.00	0.00 IS 5182 (Part 23) 2006 RA: 2022			
PM _{2.5}	25.07	μg/m³ 60.00 EPA Quality assurance guidance docu				document	
Sulphur dioxide (SO ₂)	12.42	μg/m³	80.00		2/Sec 1): 2023		
Nitrogen dioxide (NO ₂)	14.38	μg/m³	80.00		6): 2006 RA: 2022		
Ozone (O ₃)	11.12	μg/m³	180.00		9): 1974 RA: 2024		
		F6/ 155152 (Falt 9), 1974 NA. 202					

ng/m³ NOTE: 1) The above results relate only to the item tested & the condition prevailing at the time of sampling

mg/m³

 $\mu g/m^3$

 $\mu g/m^3$

 $\mu g/m^3$

ng/m³

ng/m³

- 2) PM $_{10}$ -Particulate Matter of size < 10 μ m, PM $_{2.5}$ Particulate Matter of size < 2.5 μ m
- 3) NAAQS-National Ambient Air Quality Standards

0.65

<20.00

< 0.10

<4.00

<5.00

<5.00

< 0.10

4) BDL: Below Detection Limit (NH₃<20 μ g/m³), (Pb<0.10 μ g/m³), (C₆H₆<4 μ g/m³), (As <5 ng/m³), (Ni <5 ng/m³), (Benzo(a)Pyrene< 0.1 ng/m³)

04.00

400.00

01.00

5.00

6.00

20.00

1.00

5) This certificate may not be reproduced without the permission of this Laborat

***** END OF THE REPORT****

Page 1 of 1

unorized Signatory upti Mayekar

IS 5182 (Part 10): 1999 RA 2024 CPCB guidelines for measurement of

IS 5182 (Part 11):2006 RA 2022

IS 5182 (Part 12): 2004 RA: 2024

ambient air pollutants volume-I:2011

EPA compendium method IO 3.5: 2012

EPA compendium method IO 3.5: 2012

EPA compendium method IO 3.5: 2012

Format No. SEETL/LD/F-72

Carbon monoxide (CO)

Ammonia (NH₃)

Benzene (C₆H₆)

Benzo(a)Pyrene (BaP)

Lead as Pb

Arsenic (As)

Nickel (Ni)

GOA OFF. : 310, Dempo Towers, EDC Patto, Panaji-403 001. Goa State, India C : (0832) 2437048 / 2437164

E-mail: sadekarenviro@rediffmail.com • Website: www.sadekarenviro.com

LABORATORY

: B-306/307, Plot No. 61, Patel Estate, Reis Magos, Verem, Alto, Old Betim Road, Bardez, Porvorim, Panaji-Goa-403 101. Goa State, India. ②: (0832) 2411322 / 23 ● E-mail: starlabgoa@rediffmail.com ● CIN No. U45209MH1998PTC-116379



Plot No. A-95, Road No. 16, Kisan Nagar Road, M.I.D.C. Wagle Industrial Area, Thane - 400 604. Maharashtra State, India. Ĉ : (91-22) 2583 3321 / 2583 3322 / 2583 3323 / 2583 3324 ● E-mail : prs@sadekarenviro.com / psadekar5@gmail.com

TC-12207

Lab: Accredited by NABL, Valid up to 06-09-2025

		ANALYSI	S TEST REPORT				
Report No	SEETL250002	2321		Report Date	29/05/2025		
Name of Client	M/s. Aarti Pl	narmalabs Ltd.					
Address of Client	Plot No. E-50	,50/1 and 59/1 l	Jnit IV. M.I.D.C.T.	arapur. Tal & Dis	t. Palghar- 401506.		
Order / Reference	As per Agree	ment Dated- 24	/06/2024				
Date Of sampling	22/05/2025				23/05/2025		
Analysis Started on	23/05/2025			mpleted On	29/05/2025		
ULR No.	TC-12207250	0001626F	7 marysis co	inpicted Off	29/03/2023		
Sample Collected By	SEETL Repres						
Sampling Plan	SEETL/LD/F-0		C! C4	20.11	T		
Environmental Condition of		3	Sampling So		SEETL/LD/SOP/	AA-32	
environmental Condition of	Lab		Temperatur	re(°C) 25.4	Humidity (%)	55	
I de la constante de la consta			AIR STATION				
Location of H.V.S.	Near E-50 Ut						
Lateral Distance		m Utility Area E-					
Receptor Distance		1.5 Meters from Ground Level					
Ambient Temperature(°C)	32.4	Humidity (%) 50					
Wind Speed (km/hr)	12	Wind Direction (deg ^o) SW 226					
Instruments Used	R.D.S.(APM- 4	60), F.P.S.(APM	- 550), G.P.S.(API	M – 411) & Benze	ene Sampler (GTI-1	77)	
		POLLUTIONA	L PARAMETERS		one campier (OTT 1		
Parameters	Result	Units	NAAQS Limits	Method			
PM ₁₀	48.23	μg/m³	100.00	IS 5182 (Part	23) 2006 RA: 2022		
PM _{2.5}	26.11	μg/m³	60.00		ssurance guidance		
sulphur dioxide (SO ₂)	11.21	μg/m³	80.00		2/ Sec 1): 2023		
litrogen dioxide (NO2)	14.18	μg/m³	80.00		6): 2006 RA: 2022		
Ammonia (NH₃)	<20.00	μg/m³	400.00	CPCB Guidelir	nes for Measureme		
Carbon monoxide (CO)	0.60	mg/m³	04.00	Ambient Air Pollutants Volume-I ,2011			
ead as Pb	<0.10	μg/m³	01.00	IS 5182 (Part 10): 1999 RA 2019 EPA compendium method IO 3.5: 2012		: 2012	
enzene (C ₆ H ₆)	<4.00	μg/m³	5.00		L1) :2006 RA 2022		
rsenic (As)	<5.00	ng/m³	6.00		ium method IO 3.5	. 2012	
ickel (Ni)	<5.00	ng/m³	20.00		ium method IO 3.5		
zone (O₃)	11.34	μg/m³	180.00			: 2012	
enzo(a)Pyrene (BaP)	<0.10	M9/ 111	100.00	IS 5182 (Part 9): 1974 RA: 2019 IS 5182 (Part 12): 2004 RA: 2019			

NOTE: 1) The above results relate only to the item tested & the condition prevailing at the time of sampling

2) PM10-Particulate Matter of size < 10 μm , PM2.5 - Particulate Matter of size < 2.5 μm

3) NAAQS-National Ambient Air Quality Standards

4) BDL: Below Detection Limit (NH3<20 $\mu g/m^3$), (Pb<0.10 $\mu g/m^3$), (C₆H₆<4 $\mu g/m^3$), (As <5 ng/m^3), (Ni <5 ng/m^3), (Ni <5 ng/m^3), (Benzo(a)Pyrene< 0.1 ng/m³)

5) This certificate may not be reproduced without the permission of this Laborato

***** END OF THE REPORT****

orized Signatory upti Mayekar

Page 1 of 1

Format No. SEETL/LD/F-72

GOA OFF.

: 310, Dempo Towers, EDC Patto, Panaji-403 001. Goa State, India ② : (0832) 2437048 / 2437164 E-mail : sadekarenviro@rediffmail.com ● Website : www.sadekarenviro.com

LABORATORY

: B-306/307, Plot No. 61, Patel Estate, Reis Magos, Verem, Alto, Old Betim Road, Bardez, Porvorim, Panaji-Goa-403 101. Goa State, India. (Ĉ): (0832) 2411322 / 23 ● E-mail: starlabgoa@rediffmail.com ● CIN No. U45209MH1998PTC-116379



Plot No. A-95, Road No. 16, Kisan Nagar Road, M.I.D.C. Wagle Industrial Area, Thane - 400 604. Maharashtra State, India. ②: (91-22) 2583 3321 / 2583 3322 / 2583 3323 / 2583 3324 ● E-mail: prs@sadekarenviro.com / psadekar5@gmail.com Lab: Accredited by NABL, Valid up to 06-09-2025



TC-12207

		ANALYSIS	TEST REPORT				
Report No	SEETL250002	322		Repor	t Date	29/05/2025	
Name of Client	M/s. Aarti Ph	armalabs Ltd.					
Address of Client	Plot No. E-50	,50/1 and 59/1 U	Init IV, M.I.D.C,Ta	arapur, T	al & Dist.	Palghar- 401506.	
Order / Reference	As per Agree	ment Dated- 24/	06/2024				
Date Of sampling	22/05/2025		Sample Rec	Sample Receipt Date			
Analysis Started on	23/05/2025		Analysis Cor	mpleted	On	29/05/2025	
ULR No.	TC-12207250	0001627F					
Sample Collected By	SEETL Represe	entative					, , , Y
Sampling Plan	SEETL/LD/F-0	3	Sampling SC	OP No.		SEETL/LD/SOP/A	AA-32
Environmental Condition of					25.4	Humidity (%)	55
		AMRIENT	AMBIENT AIR STATION			11.0	100
Location of H.V.S.	Near SRP	ANTOILIN	AINSTATION				
Lateral Distance	1.0 Meter from	m SRP					
Receptor Distance	1.5 Meters fro	m Ground Level				2	
Ambient Temperature(°C)	32.1 Humidity (%) 50					-	
Wind Speed (km/hr)	13 Wind Direction (deg ⁰) SW 224						
Instruments Used	R.D.S.(APM- 4	60), F.P.S.(APM -				ne Sampler (GTI-1	77)
		POLLUTIONA	L PARAMETERS				
Parameters	Result	Units	NAAQS Limits			Method	
PM10	55.30	μg/m³	100.00	IS 51	82 (Part 2	23) 2006 RA: 2022	
PM _{2.5}	27.11	μg/m³	60.00			ssurance guidance n CPCB- 2011	documen
Sulphur dioxide (SO₂)	12.35	μg/m³	80.00			2/ Sec 1): 2023	
Nitrogen dioxide (NO ₂)	14.38	μg/m³	80.00	IS 518	82 (Part 6	5): 2006 RA: 2022	* Arra salaman, na arabasa
Ammonia (NH₃)	<20.00	μg/m³	400.00			es For Measureme ollutants Volume-I	
Carbon monoxide (CO)	0.56	mg/m³	04.00			LO): 1999 RA 2019	,
ead as Pb	<0.10	μg/m³	01.00			ium method IO 3.5	: 2012
Benzene (C6H6)	<4.00	μg/m³	5.00			1):2006 RA 2022	
\rsenic(As)	<5.00	ng/m³	6.00			ium method IO 3.5	: 2012
!ickel(Ni)	<5.00	ng/m³	20.00			ium method IO 3.5	
Dzone (O₃)	11.39	μg/m³	180.00): 1974 RA: 2019	
Benzo(a)Pyrene (BaP)	<0.10	ng/m³	1.00			2): 2004 RA: 2019	

NOTE: 1) The above results relate only to the item tested & the condition prevailing at the time of sampling

2) PM10-Particulate Matter of size < 10 μ m, PM2.5 - Particulate Matter of size < 2.5 μ m

3) NAAQS-National Ambient Air Quality Standards

4) BDL: Below Detection Limit (NH₃<20 $\mu g/m^3$), (Pb<0.10 $\mu g/m^3$), (C₆H₆<4 $\mu g/m^3$), (As <5 ng/m^3), (Ni <5ng/m³), (Benzo(a)Pyrene< 0.1 ng/m³)

5) This certificate may not be reproduced without the permission of this Laborator

***** END OF THE REPORT****

Page 1 of 1

rized Signatory pti Mayekar

Format No. SEETL/LD/F-72

GOA OFF. : 310, Dempo Towers, EDC Patto, Panaji-403 001. Goa State, India © : (0832) 2437048 / 2437164

E-mail : sadekarenviro@rediffmail.com • Website : www.sadekarenviro.com

LABORATORY

: B-306/307, Plot No. 61, Patel Estate, Reis Magos, Verem, Alto, Old Betim Road, Bardez, Porvorim, Panaji-Goa-403 101. Goa State, India. €: (0832) 2411322 / 23 • E-mail: starlabgoa@rediffmail.com • CIN No. U45209MH1998PTC-116379



A-7/2/C-11, Capital City, Talwade - Chakan Road, Chakan MIDC, PH-IV, Village Nighoje, Tal. Khed, Dist. Pune-410 501, Maharashtra. Mob+ 9545084620, 8421365421 CIN No.: U74900PN2013PTC149666

E-mail: environsafetyeng@gmail.com, gesec12@gmail.com



Recognised by Ministry of Environment and Forests (MoEF) / Central Pollution Control Board Govt. of India (CPCB) ISO 9001:2015, ISO 45001 : 2018 and ISO 14001 : 2015 Certified Company

ULR No: -	TEST	REPORT			TC-1
	TC103672500004813F		D		No.
Sample ID: -	GESEC/AAQM/2025-26/08/1244		Repo	02.00	9.2025
Name & Address of the Customer	M/s. Aarti Pharmalabs Ltd. (Unit E-50,50/1& E-59/1, MIDC Tarapu Tal. & Dist Palghar.	t-IV), ur,			
	Ambient Air Sa	ample Detail			
Туре	Sampling Locat	inple Details			
Ambient Air	Near E-59/1 Gate Boiler		M/s. Sh	Sampling done ree Swami Sam	e by narth Envir
	Samulia	Ti		Consultant Pvt.	Ltd.
Start Time	Sampling				
11.00 AM (25.08.2025)		Stop Time			
	Meteorological Data (F	11.00 AM (26.08.2025) Meteorological Data/Environmental Conditions			
Ambient Temperature °C	30	ironmental Conditions			.0 Hrs.
Dry Bulb Temperature °C	30	ature °c y % RH		24	
	30		72		
Date of Sampling	Sample Possint Date				12
25.08.2025 to 26.08.2025	27.08.2025	Sample Receipt Date Analysis Start Date			
	27.08.2025	27.08.2025		02.0	s End Date 9.2025
Name Of Instrument	SEC/TAR/AFDS/5017			1 02.0	3.2023
Instrument ID No.	EI/FF/4418	Date of Calibration		10.10	0.2024
	1 1/77/4418	Due Date of Calib	ration	10.10.2024 09.10.2025	
				05.10	3.2025
Parameters Sulphur Dioxide (SO ₂)	Method		Unit	NAAQ	Result
Oxide of Nitrogen (NO ₂)	IS 5182 (Part 2)	:2022	μg/m³	Standards	
Particulate Matter PM ₁₀	IS 5182 (Part 6):	:2022		≤ 80	24.92
articulate Matter PM _{2.5}	IS 5182 (Part 23)	:2022	μg/m ³	≤ 80	19.53
Propo(O-) For 1 II	IS 5182 (Part 24)	:2019	μg/m³	≤ 100	42.28
ozone(O ₃) For 1 Hrs.	Air Sampling and Analysis 3rd Edit	ion Mothod 411,2012	μġ/m³	≤ 60	19.58
mmonia (NH ₃) For 24 Hrs.	Air Sampling and Analysis 3rd Edition	ion Method 401:2013	μg/m³ μg/m³	≤ 180	< 5
arbon Monoxide (CO) For 8 Hrs.	IS 5182 (Part 10)	Air Sampling and Analysis 3 rd Edition, Method 401:2013 IS 5182 (Part 10):2019			< 5
enzene (C ₆ H ₆)	IS 5182 (Part 11):	2019	mg/m³	≤ 02	0.85
enzo(a)Pyrene (BaP)	GESEC/Lab/SOP/Air/GCMS/MS/02	Issue det 12/2-15	μg/m³	≤ 05	<0.5
rsenic (As)	1 cr cb duidelilles, volume 36/2012	12 Dags 10 ass.	ng/m³	≤ 01	<0.02
ickel (Ni)	T - 00 Carachines, Volumer 36/7013	10 Dage - 10	ng/m³	≤ 06	<0.3
ad (Pb)	CPCB Guidelines, Volumel,36/2012-	13, Page no. 48: 2011	ng/m³	≤ 20	<0.3
ote: -	, 10 amer, 30/2012-	13, Page no. 48: 2011	μg/m³	≤1.0	<0.003

All above results are within National Ambient Air Quality standards.



***End Of Report

4Ms. Sneha Hande (Quality Manager) Reviewed & Authorized By

Page 1 of 1

GREEN ENLINOSE

Consultant PVI

Terms and conditions

The report is refer only to the sample tested and not applies to the bulk.

The results shown in this test report may differ based on various factors including temperature, humidity, pressure, retention time etc.

The test report cannot be reproduced wholly or in part and cannot be used for promotional or publicity purpose without the written consent of laboratory, GESEC.

Samples will be retained for a period of seven (7) days after completion of analysis. Longer retention periods can be arranged, on request of the customer.

We strictly maintain the confidentiality of all test result of sample(s) collected by us/ supplied by customer and not revel to third party unless required by the statutory 6.

If on site their is no proper sampling location, Source or port available the results of testing are not challenge.

MoEF approved Lab by Govt. of India. till 28/02/2026 and NABL approved by Quality Council of India. till 28/02/2026.



A-7/2/C-11, Capital City, Talwade - Chakan Road, Chakan MIDC, PH-IV, Village Nighoje, Tai. Khed, Dist. Pune-410 501, Maharashtra Mob+ 9545084620, 8421365421 CIN No.: U74900PN2013PTC149666 E-mail: environsafetyeng@gmail.com, gesec12@gmail.com



Recognised by Ministry of Environment and Forests (MoEF) / Central Pollution Control Board Govt. of India (CPCB) ISO 9001:2015, ISO 45001 : 2018 and ISO 14001 : 2015 Certified Company

IIID No.	TEST REPO	RT			TC-1
ULR No: -	TC103672500004814F		Report		
Sample ID: -	GESEC/AAQM/2025-26/08/1245		Date	02.09	9.2025
Name & Address of the	M/s. Aarti Pharmalabs Ltd. (Unit-IV),				
Customer	E-50,50/1& E-59/1, MIDC Tarapur,				1
customer	Tal. & Dist Palghar.				
	A 11				
Туре	Ambient Air Sample Sampling Location	Details			
Ambient Air				Sampling done	e by
Ambient Air	Near Out Side of BL-01	M/s. Shr	ee Swami Sam	narth Envir	
	Sampling Time		С	onsultant Pvt.	Ltd.
Start Time	Stop Time				
10.40 AM (25.08.2025)	10.40 AM (26.08				tal Hrs.
	Meteorological Data/Environm		24	.0 Hrs.	
Ambient Temperature ° C		·+···· 0	ture °c 24		
Dry Bulb Temperature ° C	30	ov nu	24		
		Relative Humidity	% KH		72
Date of Sampling	Sample Receipt Date	Analysis Start D	ato		
23.08.2025 to 24.08.2025	25.08.2025	25.08.2025	, analysis Lilu		
Non- Of I		23.00.2023		02.0	9.2025
Name Of Instrument	SEC/TAR/AFDS/21714	Date of Calibrat	tion 27.05.2025		
Instrument ID No.	EI/FF/1288	Due Date of Calibr			
			acion .	26.03	5.2026
Parameters	Method			NAAQ	
Sulphur Dioxide (SO ₂)			Unit	Standards	Resul
Oxide of Nitrogen (NO ₂)	IS 5182 (Part 2):2022		μg/m³	≤ 80	16.95
Particulate Matter PM ₁₀	IS 5182 (Part 6):2022		μg/m³	≤ 80	14.99
Particulate Matter PM _{2.5}	IS 5182 (Part 23):2022		μg/m³	≤ 100	37.92
Ozone(O ₃) For 1 Hrs.	IS 5182 (Part 24):2019		μg/m³	≤ 60	17.91
Ammonia (NH ₃) For 24 Hrs.	Air Sampling and Analysis 3 rd Edition, N	Air Sampling and Analysis 3 rd Edition, Method 411:2013			
Carbon Monoxide (CO) For 8 Hrs.	Air Sampling and Analysis 3 rd Edition, M	lethod 401:2013	μg/m³ μg/m³	≤ 180 ≤400	< 5 < 5
enzene (C ₆ H ₆)	IS 5182 (Part 10):2019		mg/m³	≤ 02	0.78
enzo(a)Pyrene (BaP)	IS 5182 (Part 11):2018		μg/m³	≤ 05	<0.5
rsenic (As)	GESEC/Lab/SOP/Air/GCMS/MS/03, Issue	date 12/07/2023	ng/m³	≤ 01	<0.02
ickel (Ni)	CPCB Guidelines, Volumel, 36/2012-13, Pa	age no. 48: 2011	ng/m³	≤ 06	<0.3
ead (Pb)	CPCB Guidelines, Volumel,36/2012-13, Pa CPCB Guidelines, Volumel,36/2012-13, Pa	age no. 48: 2011	ng/m³	≤ 20	<0.3
ote: -	_ = 35 Gardennes, volumei,36/2012-13, Pa	μg/m³	≤1.0	<0.003	

All above results are within National Ambient Air Quality standards.



***End Of Report**

GREEN ENLE

Consultant put.

Ms. Sneha Hande (Quality Manager) Reviewed & Authorized By

Page 1 of 1

- The report is refer only to the sample tested and not applies to the bulk.
- The results shown in this test report may differ based on various factors including temperature, humidity, pressure, retention time etc. 3.
- The test report cannot be reproduced wholly or in part and cannot be used for promotional or publicity purpose without the written consent of laboratory, GESEC. Samples will be retained for a period of seven (7) days after completion of analysis. Longer retention periods can be arranged, on request of the customer.
- We strictly maintain the confidentiality of all test result of sample(s) collected by us/ supplied by customer and not revel to third party unless required by the statutory 6.
- If on site their is no proper sampling location, Source or port available the results of testing are not challenge.
- MoEF approved Lab by Govt. of India, till 28/02/2026 and NABL approved by Quality Council of India, till 28/02/2026.



A-7/2/C-11, Capital City, Talwade - Chakan Road, Chakan MIDC, PH-IV, Village Nighoje, Tal. Khed, Dist. Pune-410 501, Maharashtra. Mob+ 9545084620, 8421365421 CIN No.: U74900PN2013PTC149666

E-mail: environsafetyeng@gmail.com, gesec12@gmail.com



Recognised by Ministry of Environment and Forests (MoEF) / Central Pollution Control Board Govt. of India (CPCB) ISO 9001:2015, ISO 45001: 2018 and ISO 14001: 2015 Certified Company

TEST REPORT ULR No: -TC103672500004815F Report 02.09.2025 Sample ID: -GESEC/AAQM/2025-26/08/1246 Date M/s. Aarti Pharmalabs Ltd. (Unit-IV), Name & Address of the E-50,50/1& E-59/1, MIDC Tarapur, Customer Tal. & Dist. - Palghar. Ambient Air Sample Details Type Sampling Location Sampling done by M/s. Shree Swami Samarth Enviro Ambient Air Near Back Site BL-03 Consultant Pvt. Ltd. Sampling Time Start Time Stop Time Total Hrs. 11.10 AM (25.08.2025) 11.10 AM (26.08.2025) 24.0 Hrs. Meteorological Data/Environmental Conditions Ambient Temperature ° C 30 Wet Bulb Temperature °c 24 Dry Bulb Temperature ° C 30 Relative Humidity % RH 72 Date of Sampling Sample Receipt Date **Analysis Start Date** Analysis End Date 23.08.2025 to 24.08.2025 25.08.2025 25.08.2025 02.09.2025 Name Of Instrument SEC/TAR/AFDS/21114 Date of Calibration 27.05.2025 Instrument ID No. EI/FF/1287 Due Date of Calibration 26.05.2026 NAAQ **Parameters** Method Unit Result Standards Sulphur Dioxide (SO₂) IS 5182 (Part 2):2022 $\mu g/m^3$ ≤ 80 21.93 Oxide of Nitrogen (NO₂) IS 5182 (Part 6):2022 $\mu g/m^3$ ≤ 80 16.97 Particulate Matter PM₁₀ IS 5182 (Part 23):2022 $\mu g/m^3$ ≤ 100 39.53 Particulate Matter PM_{2.5} IS 5182 (Part 24):2019 $\mu g/m^3$ ≤ 60 18.33 Ozone(O3) For 1 Hrs. Air Sampling and Analysis 3rd Edition, Method 411:2013 $\mu g/m^3$ ≤ 180 < 5 Ammonia (NH₃) For 24 Hrs. Air Sampling and Analysis 3rd Edition, Method 401:2013 $\mu g/m^3$ ≤400 < 5 Carbon Monoxide (CO) For 8 Hrs. IS 5182 (Part 10):2019 mg/m³ ≤ 02 0.74 Benzene (C₆H₆) IS 5182 (Part 11):2018 $\mu g/m^3$ ≤ 05 < 0.5 Benzo(a)Pyrene (BaP) GESEC/Lab/SOP/Air/GCMS/MS/03, Issue date 12/07/2023 ng/m³ ≤ 01 < 0.02 Arsenic (As) CPCB Guidelines, Volumel, 36/2012-13, Page no. 48: 2011 ng/m³ ≤ 06 < 0.3 Nickel (Ni) CPCB Guidelines, Volumel, 36/2012-13, Page no. 48: 2011 ng/m³ ≤ 20 < 0.3 Lead (Pb) CPCB Guidelines, Volumel, 36/2012-13, Page no. 48: 2011 ≤1.0



***End Of Report*

Ms. Sneha Hande (Quality Manager) Reviewed & Authorized By

< 0.003

Page 1 of 1

 $\mu g/m^3$

GREEN ENLL PO

Terms and conditions

Note: -

- The report is refer only to the sample tested and not applies to the bulk.
- The results shown in this test report may differ based on various factors including temperature, humidity, pressure, retention time etc.

All above results are within National Ambient Air Quality standards.

- The test report cannot be reproduced wholly or in part and cannot be used for promotional or publicity purpose without the written consent of laboratory, GESEC.
- Samples will be retained for a period of seven (7) days after completion of analysis. Longer retention periods can be arranged, on request of the customer.
- We strictly maintain the confidentiality of all test result of sample(s) collected by us/ supplied by customer and not revel to third party unless required by the statutory or legal requirement
- 6. If on site their is no proper sampling location, Source or port available the results of testing are not challenge.
- MoEF approved Lab by Govt. of India. till 28/02/2026 and NABL approved by Quality Council of India. till 28/02/2026.



A-7/2/C-11, Capital City, Talwade - Chakan Road, Chakan MIDC, PH-IV, Village Nighoje, Tal. Khed, Dist. Pune-410 501, Maharashtra. Mob+ 9545084620, 8421365421 CIN No.: U74900PN2013PTC149666

E-mail: environsafetyeng@gmail.com, gesec12@gmail.com



Recognised by Ministry of Environment and Forests (MoEF) / Central Pollution Control Board Govt. of India (CPCB) ISO 9001:2015, ISO 45001: 2018 and ISO 14001: 2015 Certified Company

0	TEST REPORT				
ULR No: -	TC103672500004816F		Report	02.09.20	725
Sample ID: -	GESEC/AAQM/2025-26/08/1246 A		Date	02.09.20	
ke					-
Name & Address of the	M/s. Aarti Pharmalabs Ltd. (Unit-IV),				
Customer	E-50,50/1& E-59/1, MIDC Tarapur,				
	Tal. & Dist Palghar.				
	Ambient Air Sample De	otails			
Туре	Sampling Location	T	Sa	mpling done k) V
			e Swami Samai		
Ambient Air	Near Front Side of BL-05	Со	nsultant Pvt. Li	d.	
	Sampling Time				
Start Time	Stop Time			Tota	l Hrs.
11.40 AM (25.08.2025)	11.40 AM (26.08.2			24.0	Hrs.
	Meteorological Data/Environmer	ntal Conditions		-	
Ambient Temperature ° C		ture °c	2	4	
Dry Bulb Temperature °C	30 Relative Humidity % R			7	2
Date of Sampling	Sample Receipt Date Analysis Start Da			Analysis	End Date
23.08.2025 to 24.08.2025	25.08.2025	25.08.2025	X D	02.09.2025	
Name Of Instrument	SEC/TAR/AFDS/21114	Date of Calibrat	ion	27.05	.2025
Instrument ID No.		Due Date of Calibr		26.05.2025	
	2711/2237	Due Date of Canal	ution	20.03	.2020
Parameters	Method		Unit	NAAQ	Result
				Standards	
Sulphur Dioxide (SO ₂)	IS 5182 (Part 2):2022		μg/m³	≤ 80	14.95
Oxide of Nitrogen (NO ₂)	IS 5182 (Part 6):2022		μg/m³	≤ 80	15.81
Particulate Matter PM ₁₀	IS 5182 (Part 23):2022		μg/m³ μg/m³	≤ 100 ≤ 60	37.07
Particulate Matter PM _{2.5}		IS 5182 (Part 24):2019			17.08
Ozone(O₃) For 1 Hrs.	Air Sampling and Analysis 3 rd Edition, M		μg/m³	≤ 180	< 5
Ammonia (NH₃) For 24 Hrs.	Air Sampling and Analysis 3 rd Edition, M	ethod 401:2013	μg/m³	≤400	< 5
Carbon Monoxide (CO) For 8 Hrs.	IS 5182 (Part 10):2019		mg/m³	≤ 02	0.68
Benzene (C ₆ H ₆)	IS 5182 (Part 11):2018		μg/m³	≤ 05	<0.5
Benzo(a)Pyrene (BaP)	GESEC/Lab/SOP/Air/GCMS/MS/03, Issue	date 12/07/2023	ng/m³	≤ 01	<0.02

GREEN ENLINOSAFA All above results are within National Ambient Air Quality standards.



End Of Report *Onsultant Pvil.

CPCB Guidelines, Volumel, 36/2012-13, Page no. 48: 2011

CPCB Guidelines, VolumeI,36/2012-13, Page no. 48: 2011

CPCB Guidelines, Volumel, 36/2012-13, Page no. 48: 2011

Ms. Sneha Hande (Quality Manager) Reviewed & Authorized By

< 0.3

< 0.3

< 0.003

Page 1 of 1

≤ 06

≤ 20

≤1.0

ng/m³

ng/m³

 $\mu g/m^3$

Terms and conditions

Arsenic (As)

Nickel (Ni)

Lead (Pb)

Note: -

- The report is refer only to the sample tested and not applies to the bulk.
 - The results shown in this test report may differ based on various factors including temperature, humidity, pressure, retention time etc.
- 3 The test report cannot be reproduced wholly or in part and cannot be used for promotional or publicity purpose without the written consent of laboratory, GESEC.
- Samples will be retained for a period of seven (7) days after completion of analysis. Longer retention periods can be arranged, on request of the customer.
- We strictly maintain the confidentiality of all test result of sample(s) collected by us/ supplied by customer and not revel to third party unless required by the statutory or legal requirement.
- 6. If on site their is no proper sampling location, Source or port available the results of testing are not challenge.
- MoEF approved Lab by Govt. of India. till 28/02/2026 and NABL approved by Quality Council of India. till 28/02/2026.



Type of Fuel

Sadekar Enviro Engineers Private Limited

Plot No. A-95, Road No. 16, Kisan Nagar Road, M.J. D.C. Wagle Industrial Area, Thane - 400 604. Maharashtra State, India. © : (91-22) 2583 3321 / 2583 3322 / 2583 3323 / 2583 3324 © E-mail : prs@sadekarenviro.com / psadekar5@gmail.com

Lab: Accredited by NABL, Valid up to 00-09-2025



Report No	SEETL250002329		Report Date	Report Date			
Name of Client	M/s. Aarti Pharm	Aarti Pharmalabs Ltd.					
Address of Client	Plot No. E-50,50/	t No. E-50,50/1 and 59/1 Unit IV, M.I.D.C,Tarapur, Tal & Dist. Palghar- 40			Palghar- 401506.		
Order / Reference	As per Agreemen	t Dated- 24	/06/2024				
Date Of sampling	22/05/2025	22/05/2025)	23/05/2025		
Analysis Started on	23/05/2025					29/05/2025	
ULR No.	TC-12207250000	1631F					
Sample Collected By	SEETL Representa	EETL Representative					
Sampling Plan	SEETL/LD/F-03		Sampling SOP No.	Sampling SOP No.		SEETL/LD/SOP/AA-32	
Environmental Condition	of Lab	0.194	Temperature(°C)	25.4	Humidity (%)	55	
		DETAIL	S OF STACK				
Attached To	DG Set	i No. 105 (5	500 KVA)				
Shape	Round						
Diameter (mm)	300	300					
Height from Ground Level	Mtr) 14 Mtr		(
Temperature (°C)		167.0C					
Velocity of Flue Gases (m/							
Volume of Flue Gases (m ³	/hour) 2020.2	7					

POLLUTIONAL PARAMETERS

Parameters	Result	Units	MPCB Limit	· Method
Total Particulate Matter	19.26	mg/Nm³	30.00	IS 11255 (Part 1):1985 RA: 2024
Sulphur dioxide (SO ₂)	12.18	Kg/Day	38.00	IS 11255 (Part 2):1985 RA: 2024

NOTE: 1) The above results relate only to the condition prevailing at the time of sampling.

Diesel

2) The above results relate only to the item tested.

3) This certificate may not be reproduced without the permission of this Laboratory.

***** END OF THE REPORT****

orized Signatory upti Mayekar

Page 1 of 1

Format No. SEETL/LD/F-72

GOA OFF. : 310, Dempo Towers, EDC Patto, Panaji-403 001. Goa State, India © : (0832) 2437048 / 2437164

E-mail: sadekarenviro@rediffmail.com • Website: www.sadekarenviro.com

: B-306/307, Plot No. 61, Patel Estate, Reis Magos, Verem, Alto, Old Betim Road, Bardez, Porvorim, Panaji-Goa-403 101. Goa State, India. ②: (0832) 2411322 / 23 ● E-mail : starlabgoa@rediffmail.com ● CIN No. U45209MH1998PTC-116379 LABORATORY



Plot No. A-95, Road No. 16, Kisan Nagar Road, W.F.D.C. Wagle industrial Area, Thane - 400 604. Maharashtra State, India. © : (91-22) 2583 3321 / 2583 3322 / 2583 3323 / 2583 3324 • E-mail : prs@sadekarenviro.com / psadekar5@gmail.com

Lab: Accredited by NABL, Valid up to 06-09-2025



Report No	SEETL2	50002330	Report Da	te	29/05/2025		
Name of Client	M/s. A	arti Pharmalabs Ltd.					
Address of Client	Plot No	o. E-50,50/1 and 59	9/1 Unit IV, M.I.D.C, Tarapur	, Tal & Dist.	Palghar- 401506.		
Order / Reference	As per	Agreement Dated	- 24/06/2024				
Date Of sampling	22/05/	2025	Sample Receipt Da	te	23/05/2025		
Analysis Started on	23/05/	2025	Analysis Completed	l On	29/05/2025		
ULR No.	TC-122	072500001632F					
Sample Collected By	SEETL F	epresentative					
Sampling Plan	SEETL/	LD/F-03	Sampling SOP No.	Sampling SOP No.		SEETL/LD/SOP/AA-32	
Environmental Condition	of Lab		Temperature(°C)	25.4	Humidity (%)	55	
		DE	TAILS OF STACK				
Attached To		DG Set II No. 1	02- 625 KVA				
Shape		Round					
Diameter (mm)		300					
Height from Ground Level	(Mtr)	14Mtr					
Temperature (°C)		171.00					
Velocity of Flue Gases (m/	/sec)	8.64	· ·				
Volume of Flue Gases (m ³	/hour)	2197.61					
Type of Fuel		Diesel					

POLLUTIONAL PARAMETERS

Parameters	Result	Units	MPCB Limit	Method
Total Particulate Matter	21.07	mg/Nm³	30.00	IS 11255 (Part 1):1985 RA: 2024
Sulphur dioxide (SO₂)	15.18	Kg/Day	38.00	IS 11255 (Part 2):1985 RA: 2024

NOTE: 1) The above results relate only to the condition prevailing at the time of sampling.

2) The above results relate only to the item tested.

3) This certificate may not be reproduced without the permission of this Laboratory.

***** END OF THE REPORT****



Page 1 of 1

Format No. SEETL/LD/F-72

GOA OFF. : 310, Dempo Towers, EDC Patto, Panaji-403 001. Goa State, India © : (0832) 2437048 / 2437164

E-mail: sadekarenviro@rediffmail.com • Website: www.sadekarenviro.com

LABORATORY: B-306/307, Plot No. 61, Patei Estate, Reis Magos, Verem, Alto, Old Betim Road, Bardez, Porvorim, Panaji-Goa-403 101. Goa State, India. €: (0832) 2411322 / 23

E-mail: starlabgoa@rediffmail.com

CIN No. U45209MH1998PTC-116379



Plot No. A-95, Road No. 16, Kisan Nagar Road, M.I.D.C. Wagle Industrial Area, Thane - 400 604. Maharashtra State, India. © : (91-22) 2583 3321 / 2583 3322 / 2583 3323 / 2583 3324 • E-mail : prs@sadekarenviro.com / psadekar5@gmail.com

Lab: Accredited by NABL, Valid up to 06-09-2025



		ANA	ALYSIS TEST REI	PORT				
Report No	SEETL2	FL250002333 Report		Report	Date	29/0	5/2025	
Name of Client	M/s. A	M/s. Aarti Pharmalabs Ltd.						
Address of Client	Plot No	Plot No. E-50,50/1 and 59/1 Unit IV, M.I.D.C,T			rapur, Tal	& Dist.	Palghar- 401506	
Order / Reference	As per	Agreement Da	ted- 24/06/202	24				
Date Of sampling	22/05/	2025 Sample Recei		eceipt Dat	ie	1	23/05/2025	
Analysis Started on	23/05/2	2025	Analysis	Analysis Completed On			29/05/2025	
ULR No.	TC-122	TC-122072500001635F						
Sample Collected By	SEETL R	SEETL Representative						
Sampling Plan	SEETL/L	/LD/F-03 Sampling SOP No		SOP No.	. · SI		SEETL/LD/SOP/AA-32	
Environmental Condition	of Lab		Temperat	perature(°C) 2		4 F	lumidity (%)	55
		D	ETAILS OF STA	CK				
Attached To		Block-1 Scr	ubber-101		Block-1 S	crubbe	r-102	
Shape		Round			Round			5.1
Diameter (mm)		400			400			
Height from Ground Level	(Mtr)	25 mtr			25 mtr			
Temperature (°C)		35.00			36.00			
Velocity of Flue Gases (m/	'sec)	5.27			5.15			
Volume of Flue Gases (m ³ ,	/hour)	2382.25			2328.60			
Type of Fuel		-			•			

POLLUTIONAL PARAMETERS

Parameters	Re	sult	Units	МРСВ	Method	
	I	II		Limit		
Total Particulate Matter	19.15	21.02	mg/Nm³	30.00	IS 11255 (Part 1):1985 RA: 2024	
Sulphur dioxide (SO ₂)	BDL	BDL	mg/Nm³	-	IS 11255 (Part 2):1985 RA: 2024	

NOTE: 1) The above results relate only to the condition prevailing at the time of sampling.

- 2) The above results relate only to the item tested.
- 3) BDL: Below Detection Limit (SO₂ <3.0 mg/Nm³)
- 4) This certificate may not be reproduced without the permission of this Laboratory.



Page 1 of 2

Format No. SEETL/LD/F-72

: 310, Dempo Towers, EDC Patto, Panaji-403 001. Goa State, India 🕑 : (0832) 2437048 / 2437164 E-mail : sadekarenviro@rediffmail.com • Website : www.sadekarenviro.com

LABORATORY

: B-306/307, Plot No. 61, Patel Estate, Reis Magos, Verem, Alto, Old Betim Road, Bardez, Porvorim, Panaji-Goa-403 101. Goa State, India. €: (0832) 2411322 / 23 • E-mail : starlabgoa@rediffmail.com • CIN No. U45209MH1998PTC-116379





A-7/2/C-11, Capital City, Talwade - Chakan Road, Chakan MIDC, PH-IV, Village Nighoje, Tal. Khed, Dist. Pune-410 501, Maharashtra.

Mob+ 9545084620, 8421365421 CIN No.: U74900PN2013PTC149666
E-mail: environsafetyeng@gmail.com, gesec12@gmail.com



Recognised by Ministry of Environment and Forests (MoEF) / Central Pollution Control Board Govt. of India (CPCB) ISO 9001:2015, ISO 45001: 2018 and ISO 14001: 2015 Certified Company

	TEST	REPORT						
ULR No : -	TC103672500004837F				02.00.2025			
Sample ID: -	GESEC/ANLM/2025-26/08/1262 Repo			Date	02.09.2025			
Name & Address of the	M/s. Aarti Pharmalabs Ltd. (Unit	137)						
Customer	E-50,50/1& E-59/1, MIDC Tarapur, Tal. & Dist Palghar.							
customer	E-30,30/18/ E-39/1, MIDC Tarapu	II, I di. ot Dist Pa	aignar.					
	Ambient No	ise Sample Detai	Is					
Туре	Ambient Noise							
Sampling done by	M/s. Shree Swami Samarth Enviro Consultant Pvt. Ltd.							
Standard method	CPCB protocol for ambient level noise monitoring : 2015							
Date of Sampling	Sample Receipt Date	Analysis Start Date		Analysis End Date				
25.08.2025	25.08.2025	25.08.2025		25.08.2025				
Name of Instrument	SEC/TAR/SL-4030	Date of Calibration			10.10.2024			
Instrument ID No.	EI/ME/2109	Due Date of Calibration			09.10.2025			
	Unit	Average	Average Noise Level		T			
Test Location		Readings		CPCB Standards				
		Day	Night	dB(A)				
lear Main Gate	dB(A)	61.2	58.6					
Vear ETP Area	dB(A)	68.4	65.7	51.5 58.8 59.7 During Day time = 75 dB (A) 53.9 During Night time = 70 dB (A) 55.3				
lear Compressor Room	dB(A)	66.3	61.5					
G Set Running Condition	dB(A)	73.5	68.8					
lear Boiler Area	dB(A)	71.9	69.7					
lear Material Gate	dB(A)	68.5	63.9					
BD-502 Inlet	dB(A)	69.4	65.3					
BD-502 Outlet	dB(A)	70.7	66.2					
lear Gate No.2	dB(A)	65.2	60.6	1				
lear Utility Area	dB(A)	64.9	59.8					

Note:-

- All above Noise level results are within Central Pollution Control Board Standards limit.
- Day/Night -75/70 dB (A)



End Of Report

EENE



Page 1 of 1

- 1. The report is refer only to the sample tested and not applies to the bulk.
- 2. The results shown in this test report may differ based on various factors including temperature, humidity, pressure, retention time etc.
- 3. The test report cannot be reproduced wholly or in part and cannot be used for promotional or publicity purpose without the written consent of laboratory, GESEC.
- 4. Samples will be retained for a period of seven (7) days after completion of analysis. Longer retention periods can be arranged, on request of the customer.
- 5. We strictly maintain the confidentiality of all test result of sample(s) collected by us/ supplied by customer and not revel to third party unless required by the statutory or legal requirement.
- 6. If on site their is no proper sampling location, Source or port available the results of testing are not challenge.
- 7. MoEF approved Lab by Govt. of India. till 28/02/2026 and NABL approved by Quality Council of India. till 28/02/2026.



A-7/2/C-11, Capital City, Talwade - Chakan Road, Chakan MIDC, PH-IV. Village Nighoje, Tal. Khed, Dist. Pune-410 501, Maharashtra. Mob+ 9545084620, 8421365421 CIN No.: U74900PN2013PTC149666 E-mail: environsafetyeng@gmail.com, gesec12@gmail.com

Recognised by Ministry of Environment and Forests (MoEF) / Central Pollution Control Board Govt. of India (CPCB) ISO 9001:2015, ISO 45001: 2018 and ISO 14001: 2015 Certified Company

	10.2	TEST REPORT						
Test Report No: -	GESEC/WNI	GESEC/WNLM/2025-26/08/1262 B			02.09.2025			
Sample ID: -	GESEC/WNLM/2025-26/08/1262 B			Report Date	02.03.2023			
			armalabs Ltd. (Unit-IV),					
Name & Address of the Customer	E-50,50/1& E-59/1, MIDC Tarapur,							
	Tal. & Dist Palghar.							
_	Wor	k Zone Noise Sam	ple Details					
Туре		Work Zone Noise						
Sampling done by	M/s. Shree	M/s. Shree Swami Samarth Enviro Consultant Pvt. Ltd.						
Standard method	CPCB protocol for ambient level noise monitoring: 2015							
			1		a 1 '- F D-4-			
Date of Sampling Sample I		Receipt Date		Start Date	Analysis End Date			
25.08.2025	25	25.08.2025		08.2025	25.08.2025			
	0.50/5	-	Data of	Calibration	10.10.2024			
Name of Instrument		SEC/TAR/SL-4030			09.10.2025			
Instrument ID No.	EI/	ME/2109	Due Date	of Calibration	09.10.2023			
			Average	Noise Level				
Test Location		Unit	Readings		The Factories Act 1948 standards			
rest Location		- Orine	Day	Night				
Block No.3 Reaction Area Line A Gro	dB(A)	61.4	58.6	<90				
	dB(A)	62.3	59.7					
Block No.3 Reaction Area Line A 1st F	dB(A)	67.6	62.2					
Block No.3 Reaction Area Line B Gro	dB(A)	68.4	61.7					
Block No.3 Reaction Area Line B 1st F	dB(A)	65.7	60.9					
Block No.3 Reaction Area Line C Gro	dB(A)	62.5	59.6					
Block No.3 Reaction Area Line C 1st F	dB(A)	66.7	58.4					
Block No.4 Reaction Area 1st Floor	dB(A)	68.5	67.8					
Block No.4 Reaction Area 2 nd Floor	dB(A)	66.9	61.6					
Block No.4 Reaction Area Level II FBI	dB(A)	63.3	57.2					
Block No.1 Reaction Area 1st Floor	dB(A)	65.6	60.4					
Block No.1 Reaction Area Level 2 nd F	dB(A)	64.2	59.7					
Block No.1 Reaction Area Level 3 rd G	dB(A)	67.8	62.6					
Block No.2 Reaction Area 1st Floor	dB(A)	69.2	63.4					
Block No.2 Reaction Area Ground Flo		66.7	62.1					
Block No.5 Reaction Area 1st Floor	dB(A)	68.3	63.6					
Block No.5 Reaction Area 2 nd Floor	dB(A)	69.2	65.8					
Block No.5 Reaction Area 3rd Floor	dB(A)	67.4	59.3					
Block No.5 Reaction Ground Floor	dB(A)	07.4	33.3	L				

Note: -

The Factories Act, 1948, has prescribed 90 dB (A) as an upper limit of noise level for 8 hours exposure.



Ms. Sneha Hande (Quality Manager) Reviewed & Authorized By

End Of Report

Page 1 of 1

- The report is refer only to the sample tested and not applies to the bulk.
- The results shown in this test report may differ based on various factors including temperature, humidity, pressure, retention time etc.
- The test report cannot be reproduced wholly or in part and cannot be used for promotional or publicity purpose without the written consent of laboratory, GESEC. Samples will be retained for a period of seven (7) days after completion of analysis. Longer retention periods can be arranged, on request of the customer.
- We strictly maintain the confidentiality of all test result of sample(s) collected by us/ supplied by customer and not revel to third party unless required by the statutory 5. or legal requirement.
- If on site their is no proper sampling location, Source or port available the results of testing are not challenge.
- MoEF approved Lab by Govt. of India. till 28/02/2026 and NABL approved by Quality Council of India. till 28/02/2026.